2 enerpetics
WR 1000 RUDERGERAT

==

’:L‘ Q
il <& | ©) =
Q '\ . Pl aly
—bd M= 1 T kg
1lh Battery: 40 — 50 min kg L=195cm 34 ki
2XAA B=52cm
EN 957-7 HC H=90 cm



Table of contents - Inhaltsverzeichnis -Obsah - Obsah - Tajékoztaté

English P 3
Deutsch P 20
Cesky P 37
Slovensky P 54
Magyar P 71

Serial Decal / Seriennummeraufkleber / Stitek se seriovym &islem / Seriovy stitok / Cimke

EN The product sticker is placed on the rear stabilizer on

“e EﬁEFEetLCS bikes and ellipticals and next to the power inlet on
- e treadmills
o Neomark S, 14a rue de b Gare, 4524 Hautchaage, Limembourg @
Prpreld ezl U e DE Der Aufkleber fiir die Serien-nummer ist bei
Froduced for / prodult pour: Heimtrainer oder Ellipticals auf der hinteren Quer-
IIC-INTERSFORT Infernational Corporation GmibH, Woellstasse 2,
e ﬁ stitze angebracht, bei Laufbandern in der Nahe des
Preduct Hame: 0o
IIC Freduct Namber: 00 — Stromanschlusses.
Manufacturer Number: 0o
Serial Mumber: peid
Max User Weight: 0K g 3008 cz Stitek vyrobku se nachazi na zadnim tabilizatoru kol a

c € eliptickych trenazer(l a vedle elektrickeho pfivodu na
ENGST1, ENSSTNE, Oass: X Made In Chira .o .

Folnigal g iy Comole, wlechronics, xdaphor bézeckych trenazerech.

SK Stitok vyrobku je umiestneny na zadnej strane
stabilizatora na bicykloch a kolesach a blizko pri
napajani na beZzeckom pase.

HU A termek ontapados cimkeje a kerekparok es
szobakerekparok hatso stabilizatoran van elhelyezve es
a pedalokon a tapbemenet mellett.

EN © The owners manual is only for the customer reference. ENERGETICS can not guarantee for mistakes occurring due to translation

DE

(o4

SK

HU

or change in technical specification of the product. Wherever pictograms are used they may differ from your product, it” s for
reference only.

Die Gebrauchsanweisung dient nur zur Referenz fiir den Kunden. ENERGETICS Gbernimmt keine Haftung fiir Fehler die durch
Ubersetzung oder technische Anderungen des Produkts entstehen. Falls Piktogramme verwendet werden, kénnen diese von Ihrem
Produkt abweichen und dienen nur als Referenz.

Navod k poufZiti je pouze doporuceni pro zakazniky. ENERGETICS nepfebira Zadne ruéeni za chyby zpUsobene prekladem ¢&i
zménami v technicke specifikaci vyrobku. PouZiti piktogram(i v tomto navodu se muze lisit od skute¢neho pouZiti na vasem vyrobku,
rozmisténi v tomto navodu slouZi pouze pro informaci.

© Tento navod je uréeny len pre potrebu zakaznikov. ENERGETICS nezodpoveda za chyby, ktoré sa mozu vyskytnut kvéli chybnému
prekladu alebo zmenam v technickej $pecifikacii produktu. Vsade, kde sa pouZivaju piktogramy, sa tieto mézu lisit od vasho produktu
a su uréené len na referencné ucely.

A vasarldk szamara a jelen hasznalati utasitasnak csak ajanlé jellege van. Az ENERGETICS cég nem vdllal kezességet olyan jellegi
hibakért, amelyek az eredeti széveg forditasabdl, illetve a termék mddositott m(iszaki specifikacidjabdl szarmaznak. A hasznalt
piktogramok eltérhetnek a termék piktogramjaitdl. Ezek csak

tajékoztatd jellegliek.



Corporate Social Responsibility EN

INTERSPORT is a participating company in the BSCI (Business Social Compliance Initiative) based in
Brussels. Through BSCI, INTERSPORT is committed to implement the BSCI Code of Conduct in its supply
chain and to gradually achieve better working conditions at the involved suppliers” workplaces. The BSCI
system is based on three pillars: monitoring of non-compliances by external independent audits;
empowering of supply chains’ actors through various capacitybuilding activities; and engagement with
all relevant stakeholders via constructive dialogue in Europe and supplying countries. Our social audits
are conducted by neutral, internationally recognized auditing companies with the aim of monitoring the
social compliance of our supplier factories.

For more information on the BSCI please visit: www.bsci-intl.org

Norms & Regulations

Consumer safety is the number one priority for ENERGETICS products. This means that all of our products
comply with national and international legal requirements (such as the EU Regulation (EC No.
1907/2006) concerning the Registration, Evaluation, Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals
[REACH]).

This product is also CE certified and has been tested by an internationally c €
recognized institute and certified against the industry standard EN 957.

Disposal of electrical waste products (Directive 2002/96/EC WEEE):

All products that contain electrical and electronic equipment must be marked
with the logo. These products shall not be disposed in municipal waste. Instead
please check local regulations regarding these types of products.

Disposal of batteries (Directive 2006/66/EG):

Batteries must be marked with the logo including the chemical symbols Hg, Cd
or Pb if the battery contains mercury, cadmium or lead above the threshold limits
mentioned in the directive and its amendments. Batteries used in products shall
not be disposed in municipal waste.

Directive 2011/65/EU: RoHS

Restriction of the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic
equipment (RoHS).



Dear Customer,

Congratulations on your purchase of an ENERGETICS home fitness equipment. This product has been
designed and manufactured to meet the needs and requirements of in-home use. Please carefully read
the assembly- and user manual. Be sure to keep the instructions for reference and/or maintenance. If
you have any further questions, please contact us. We wish you lots of success and fun while training.

Your ENERGETICS - Team

Product Safety
ENERGETICS offers high quality home fitness equipment. All products have been tested and certified
according to the latest European Norm ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7.

Important Safety Instructions for all home fitness equipment

e Do not assemble or operate this home fithess equipment outdoors or in a wet or moist location.

e Before you start training on your home fitness equipment product, please read the instructions
carefully.

e Be sure to keep the instructions for information, in case of repair and for spare part delivery.

e This training equipment is not suitable for therapeutic purposes.

e Consult your physician before starting with any exercise programs to receive advice on the optimal
training.

e Warning: incorrect/excessive training can cause health injuries. Stop using the home fitness
equipment when feeling uncomfortable.

e Warning: The safety level of the training equipment can only be maintained if it is examined regularly
on damage or wear.

e Please follow the advice for correct training as detailed in the training instructions.

e Ensure that training only starts after correct assembly, adjustment and inspection of the home
fitness equipment.

e Always start with a warm-up session.

e Only use original ENERGETICS parts as delivered (see partslist).

e Follow the steps of the assembly instruction carefully.

e Only use suitable tools for assembly and ask for assistance if necessary.

e Place the home fitness equipment on an even, non-slippery surface for immobilization, reducing
noise and vibration.

e To protect the floor or carpet from damage, place a mat under the product.

e For all adjustable parts be aware of the maximum position to which they can be adjusted.

e Tighten all adjustable parts to prevent sudden movement while training.

e This product is designed for adults. Please ensure that children only use it under the supervision of
an adult.

e Do not use the home fitness equipment without shoes or loose shoes.

e Be aware of non-fixed or moving parts whilst mounting or dismounting the home fitness equipment.

e Search for noisy parts: If you should notice unusual noises, like grinding, clacking etc. try to locate it
and have it repaired by a professional. Make sure the home fitness equipment is not used until after
repairs have been made.

e This device is not meant to be used by persons (including children) with limited physical, sensory or
mental capabilities or lacking experience and/or the knowledge to use this device, unless under the
supervision of another person in charge of their safety or having been given prior instruction on the
operation of this device.

e Children should always be under supervision, to assure they are not playing with this device. The
resistance level can be adjusted to your personal preference: see operations.



This product is made for home use only and tested up to a maximum body weight of: see

e

front page or serial decal on product.

WARNING: Heart rate monitoring systems may be inaccurate. Over exercising may result

- in serious injury or death. If you feel faint stop exercising immediately.

-

Cleaning, Care & Maintenance on fitness equipment

Important

Frequent cleaning of your home fitness equipment will extend the product’s life.

e Use of a home fitness equipment mat is recommended for ease of cleaning.

e Use clean and proper sport shoes only.

e Use a damp cloth to clean the home fitness equipment and avoid the use of
abrasives or solvents.

e To prevent damage to the computer, keep liquids away and keep it out of direct
sunlight.

e The home fitness equipment should not be used or stored in a moist area because

of possible corrosion.

e |n case of repair please ask your dealer for advice.
e Replace defective components immediately and/or keep the equipment out of use
until repair.
e Use original spare parts for repair only.

- )
trny Daily ety Monthly

Immediately wipe of the sweat; Check that all connecting elements
3 S
Y/

perspiration can ruin the appearance are tightly fitted and in good
and proper function of the home condition.
fitness equipment.



Checklist

HARDWARE PACKAGE

 #19 1pe %

®
l\l.\—j/l

() | ——— #40 1pc

N/

#61 M4*12 2pcs

#68 M8*15 8pcs

l}mm #62 M8*15 4pcs

#20 1pc

#59 M8*15 4pcs

#72 M6*10 2pcs

#93 S5 1pc

#74 0OD20"ID8.5*1.5 8pcs [ﬂ

= ———— #94 513-17 1pc



Assembly instruction

Step 1

— #40 1pc
m ———#59 M8"15 4pcs
e #72M6™10 2Zpcs
(©) —#74 OD20"1D8.5"1.5 4pcs
_74 T #94 S13-17 1pc

NOTE: We recommend having 2 people to assemble the product.
Turn over the Slide Rail (No. 3) and Seat (No. 38) as left.

Slide the Seat (No. 38) onto the Slide Rail (No. 3). Secure the Limit Pad (No. 40) with 2
Flat Cross Screws (No. 72). Then attach the Rear Stabilizer (No. 2) to the Slide Rail (No.
3) with 4 Washers (No. 74) and 4 Outer Hex Screws (No. 59). Tighten with Spanner (No.
94).




Step 2

F> ——— #19 1pc
%" #20 1pc

@ —#61 M4*12 2pes
S —#94 813-17 1pc

Secure the Left/Right Decorative Cover for Rail (N0.19&20) with 2 Cross Screw (No.61)
onto the Slide Rail (No.3). Tighten with Spanner (No. 94).



Step 3

D ?:/
L #62 M8*15 4pcs
#68 M8*15 4pcs
3 —| ‘0) #74 OD20*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
e
l #93 S5 1pc |

NOTE: Move the Seat (No. 38) to the front of the Slide Rail (No. 3) before assembly to
prevent it from gliding down during assembly. Attach the Slide Rail (No. 3) to the Main Frame
(No. 1) using 4 Washers (No. 74), 4 Screws (No. 68) and 4 Flat Screws (No. 62). Insert all
8 screws partially into the holes first, and then tighten with Allen Wrench (No. 93).



Step 4

= #68 M8*15 4pcs
L #93 S5 1pc

Connect the Connection wire (No. 99) to the Sensor wire (No. 56).
Plug the Front Decorate cover (No. 26F) into the hole of Main Frame (No. 1).

Attach the Support for computer (#54) to Main Frame, Tighten with 4 Screws (#68).

10



HOW TO FILL AND EMPTY THE TANK

1. Remove the Fill Plug (No.50) from the Upper Tank Cover (No. 24).

2. Tofill the tank with water, refer to Fig. A. Insert the Funnel (No. 52) into the tank, then
use a cup or the Siphon Pump (No. 53) and a bucket to fill the tank. Use the water level
gauge on the side of the tank to measure desired water level in the tank.

3. To empty the tank, refer to Fig. B. Place a bucket next to the rower, and use the Siphon
Pump (No. 53) to pump out the water from the tank into the bucket.

4. Insert Fill Plug (No. 50) into the Upper Tank Cover (No. 24). Wipe excess water off of the
frame.

NOTE

e Fill the tank only with tap water. Add 1 water-purification tablet (1 packet is included.).
Never use pool chlorine or chlorine bleach. This will damage the tank and void the
warranty.

e Add a water purification tablet every 6 months or as needed. If water remains cloudy,
replace the water in the tank.

e Do not consume the tank water. Dispose the water after pumping it out from the tank.

WATER LEVEL

e See Fig. A. The water level gauge is on the side of the tank. The maximum fill level is
6. Never fill it over this limit. Filling the tank over this limit will void the warranty.

e The resistance depends on the water level in the tank. Water level 1 is for the lowest
resistance. Level 6 is for the highest resistance.




ADJUSTMENT GUIDE

12

The pedal strap is adjustable and can be
personalized to fit the user’s foot size.

To adjust the pedal strap, remove the Velcro
end of the strap from the mesh side by pulling
it upward then to the left.

Once removed, you may increase the opening
of the pedal strap by pulling the mesh end up
and to the right.

MOVING THE MACHINE

To move the machine, lift up the Rear Support
(No. 2) until the Moving Wheels (No. 18) on
the front stabilizer touch the ground. With the
wheels on the ground, you can transport the
machine to the desired location with ease.

LEVELING THE MACHINE

Adjust the Adjust Knob (No. 23) below the
Rear Stabilizer (No.2) for leveling.



CAUTION!

Moving parts, such as the seat, can cause injury. Keep hands clear of the sliding rail during
use!

STORAGE GUIDE

/(;A UTION! \

Move the Seat (No.
38) to the front of
Slide Rail (No. 3)
first or it will glide
down when raising
the rower upl —3

N

CAUTION!
Please note when you
vertically fold the Rail
(No. 3) up, your head
may touch the Rear
Support (No. 2).

o}

When not in use, you can save\
space by storing the rower
vertically. Lift by the Rear
Stabilizer (No. 2) to raise the
rower to vertical position.

If not using the rower for more
than a month, empty the tank

before storing. /

GET READY FOR EXERCISE

Before exercising, you need to fill water into the tank. Suggest to follow the WATER LEVEL
label on the tank to fill in the water to Level 6 which would offer maximum drag force for users.
If water is filled to Max Fill Level 6, then you should choose L6 on the computer for exercise.

13



Computer manual

energetics

POWER ON
The full LCD display will be shown 2 seconds after the installation of batteries. Default setting

L6 will be shown on the LCD. If you fill water into tank to Level 6, then just press ENTER to

confirm and enter into standby mode. You may choose from L1 to L6 E-': by pressing to
select the one that matches the water level you fill then press ENTER to confirm and enter into

standby mode.

BUTTON OPERATION

RECOVERY Press this button to test the pulse recovery for 60
seconds, but user needs to wear chest belt to have
the pulse signal input.

RESET 1. Press to return back to the pre-set value in the
parameter setting mode, Press again to switch
back to program selection.

2. Press to return back to the standby mode in stop

mode.
3. Hold for 2 seconds, the computer will reset.
START/STOP Press to START or STOP training.
ENTER 1. Confirm the selection of program.

2. Confirm the setting of parameter and enter to next
parameter setting.

3. Press to switch the function value display during
the training.

14



1. Increase the setting parameter
Select the PROGRAM (QUICK, STANDARD.
TARGET SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS.
CUSTOM. RACE)

N

1. Decrease the setting parameter.
Select the PROGRAM (QUICK. STANDARD.,

TARGET SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS.
CUSTOM. RACE)

N

Remark : Press E-: to display the function value in the large central display window

Increment
Default Decrement Setting range Display range
TIME 0:00 +/-1 0:00~99:00 0:00 ~ 99:59
DISTANCE 0 +/-100 0 ~ 99900 0~ 99999
STROKES 0 +/-10 0~ 99990 0 ~ 99999
CALORIES 0 +/-10 0 ~9990 0~ 9999

Remark: TIME and DISTANCE can'’t be set at the same time, you may choose either one to set.

FUNCTION DESCRIPTION
TIME: Display the training time.

TIME/500M: The average 500 meter time will automatically display and continuously
updated.

SPM: Strokes per minute.

DISTANCE: Display the training distance.
STROKES: Display the current strokes.

TOTAL STROKE: Accumulates total strokes.
CALORIES: Display the consumption calories.
PULSE: Display user’s heart rate during the training.
DRAG FORCE: Display the current drag force.
WATT: Display the current watt.

A+: Display the average function value of time, calories, watt and pulse.



HOW TO OPERATE

Power on

The full LCD display will be shown 2 seconds after the installation of batteries. Default setting
L6 will be shown on the LCD. If you fill water into tank to Level 6, then just press ENTER to

confirm and enter into standby mode. You may choose from L1 to L6 m by pressing to
select the one that matches the water you fill then press ENTER to confirm and enter into the
standby mode.

User may press any button to activate the meter to start exercising.
PROGRAM

There are 6 programs of the computer, QUICK START, STANDARD, TARGET SINGLE,
TARGET INTERVAL, CUSTOM and RACE.

1.QUICK START : Press mto choose Quick Start then press START/STOP to start
the training.

1-1. Press ENTER to switch the function value to display in the large middle display during
the training.

1-2. The program profile with 16 columns, each column equals to 100 meter.

2. STANDARD : Press I to choose STANDARD then press ENTER and il to
choose one of five training modes: 1) 2000m, 2) 5000m, 3) 10000m., 4) 30:00, 5)
500m/1:00.

Then press START/STOP to start the training. The select function value will count down,
other function value will count up. Press RESET back to standby mode when the preset
function value counts down to zero.

3. TARGET SINGLE : Press = to choose TARGET SINGLE then press ENTER and
mto choose one of four Single settings: 1) Time, 2) Distance, 3) Calories, 4) Pulse.

Then press ENTER to confirm then press mto set target value. Then press
START/STOP to start training.

1) Time: Target time 1 ~ 99 minutes can be set for count down exercise.
2) Distance: Target distance 100 ~ 99900m can be set for count down exercise.
3) Calories: Target calories 100 ~ 9990 can be set for count down exercise.

4) Pulse: Target Heart Rate from 90 to 200 Bpm can be set. It will have beep sound if the heart
rate is higher than Target Heart Rate. User needs to wear chest belt first for this program.



4. TARGET INTERVALS : Press Il to choose TARGET INTERVAL then press ENTER
and mto choose one of three Intervals setting modes: 1) Time. 2) Distance. 3)

Intervals Variable. Then press ENTER to confirm then press < > to set target value. Then
press START/STOP to start training.

1) Time: Press mto set the training time then press ENTER to confirm then set the
REST TIME. Press START/STOP to start training.

2) Distance: Press < > to set the training distance then press ENTER to confirm and set
the REST TIME. Press START/STOP to start training.

3) Intervals Variable: Press < > to set the training time then press ENTER to confirm
and set the training distance. Press ENTER to confirm and set the REST TIME then press
START/STOP to start training.

5.CUSTOM : Press < > to choose CUSTOM then press ENTER and < > to choose
one of four Custom modes :1) V:30/:30R, 2) V1:00/1:00R...7, 3) V2000m/3:00R...4, 4)
V1:40/:20R. then press START/STOP to start training.

1) V :30/:30R : Training 30 seconds, Rest 30 seconds.
2) V1:00/1:00R...7 : Training one minute, Rest one minute, Repeat 7 times.
3) V2000m/3:00R...4 : Training 2000m, Rest three minutes, Repeat 4 times.

4) V1:40/:20R : Training one minute forty seconds, Rest 20 seconds, Repeat 9 times.

6.RACE : Press < > to choose RACE then press ENTER to confirm then press
:-: to select L1~L15. Press ENTER to confirm and enter DISTANCE window, and

which will blink. Then press < > to set target distance. Then press START to start
training.

The dot-matrix will show U and PC graphic to race each other. (That means user will
compete with computer)

Once PC or User reaches the end of training, the computer will stop. Dot-matrix will show
either PC or USER wins the competition. User may press START / STOP button again to re-
start same RACE program.

RACE program Can only set DISTANCE. TIME/500M is fixed and default time setting for L1-
L15 is as below. Example for RACE program as below for reference.

L1 8:00 L6 5:30 L11 3:00
L2 7:30 L7 5:00 L12 2:30
L3 7:00 L8 4:30 L13 2:00
L4 6:30 L9 4:00 L14 1:30
L5 6:00 L10 3:30 L15 1:00




RACE

mode

DIST

set

EENEEEEEEEEEEEEE
{; [ 1 TS o
1 | L4 ]
SEEEENEEEEEEEEEN
P EEL N

cumr /]
IIIIIIII-IIIIIII

7.RECOVERY :

1) This meter works with 5.3 KHZ chest belt (not included). After exercising for a period of
time, keep wearing chest belt and press “RECOVERY” button. All function displays will stop
except “TIME” starts counting down from 00:60 to 00:00.

2) Screen will display your heart rate recovery status as F1, F2 or F6.

3) F1 is outstanding. F6 is poor. User may keep exercising to improve the heart rate recovery
status. (Press RECOVERY button again to return to the main display.)

DISPLAY

TIME window:

SPM window
DISTANCE window
STROKE window
CALORIES window
PULSE window

Display TIME and TIME/500M A+.

Display SPM and Drag force.

Display training distance.

Display STROKES and TOTAL STRKOES.
Display CALORIES and WATT A+.

Display PULSE A+.

18



To review each function, after starting exercise, press mto enter to one of 6 small
windows, for example to SPM window, and the same value will also show at the central big
LCD then press ENTER button to interactive display SPM and Drag Force.

NOTE

1. Meter will enter sleep mode after stop training for 4 minutes and all the value will reset to
zero automatically except TOTAL STROKES. You may re-press Start/Stop button to start
training or press any button to wake up the computer.

2. If the computer displays abnormally, please re-install the battery and try again after 15
seconds.

3. Battery Spec: 1.5V UM-3 or AA (2PCS). The batteries must be removed from the appliance
before it is scrapped and that they are disposed of safely.

4. Do not dispose of electrical appliances as unsorted municipal waste, use separate collection
facilities.

5. Contact your local government for information regarding the collection systems available.
6. If electrical appliances are disposed of in landfills or dumps, hazardous substances can leak
into the groundwater and get into the food chain, damaging your health and well-being.

7. When replacing old appliances with new ones, the retailer is legally obligated to take back
your old appliance for disposal at least for free of charge.



Unternehmerische Sozialverantwortung DE

Die INTERSPORT ist Mitglied der BSCI (Business Social Compliance Initiative) mit Sitz in Brissel. Durch
diese Mitgliedschaft hat sich das Unternehmen INTERSPORT verpflichtet, die BSCI Verhaltensregeln
anzuwenden, was die sozialen Standards in der Wertschopfungskette betrifft und ist bemiht eine stetige
Verbesserung der Arbeitsbedingungen in den Werkstatten der Zulieferer zu erreichen. Das System der
BSCI basiert auf 3 Saulen. Die Kontrolle von Verstofen durch ein externes, unabhangiges
Prifungssystem, die Befahigung der Mitglieder der Wertschépfungskette durch verschiedene
Malnahmen zur Kompetenzentwicklung und die Verpflichtung aller Interessengruppen durch
konstruktiven Dialog in Europa und den Zulieferlandern. Unsere sozialen Kontrollen werden von
neutralen, international anerkannten Priifungsinstanzen durchgefiihrt, mit dem Ziel die Einhaltung der
sozialen Standards unserer Zulieferfirmen zu iberwachen.

Mehr Informationen erhalten Sie unter www.bsci-intl.org.

Normen & Vorschriften

Die Sicherheit des Konsumenten ist die hochste Prioritat fir unsere ENERGETICS Produkte. Das bedeutet,
das alle unsere Produkte die nationalen und internationalen rechtlichen Bestimmung erfillen (z. B. EU
Vorschriften (EC No. 1907/2006) bezliglich der Registrierung, Bewertung, Autorisierung und Begrenzung
von Chemikalien [REACH]).

Institut geprift, ebenso besitzt es das Industriestandard-Zertifikat ISO EN 20957-
1, EN 957-7.

Dieses Produkt ist CE zertifiziert und wurde von einem international anerkannten c €

Entsorgung von Elektroschrott. (EG Richtlinie 2002/96/EC WEEE):

Alle Produkte mit elektrischen bzw. elektronischen Komponenten miissen mit
dieser Markierung gekennzeichnet sein. Diese Produkte dirfen nicht mit dem
normalen Hausmill entsorgt werden. Bitte erkundigen Sie sich Uiber die 6rtlichen
Bestimmungen in Bezug auf deren Entsorgung.

Entsorgung von Batterien (EG Richtlinie 2006/66/EG):

Batterien missen mit dieser Markierung gekennzeichnet sein und zusatzlich die
chemischen Kennzeichnungen Hg, Cd oder Pb fiihren, sollten diese Quecksilber,
Kadmium oder Blei Gber dem in der EG-Richtlinie angefiihrten Grenzwert
enthalten. Batterien dirfen nicht mit dem normalen Hausmiill entsorgt werden.

EG Richtlinie 2011/65/EU: RoHS

Beschrankung im Gebrauch bestimmter Schadstoffe in elektrischen und
elektronischen Geraten (RoHS).

20



Sehr geehrte Kundin, sehr geehrter Kunde,

wir gratulieren lhnen zum Kauf eines ENERGETICS Heimtrainers. Dieses Produkt ist flir den Heimbereich
konzipiert um den Wiinschen und Anforderungen dieses Bedarfs gerecht zu werden. Bitte lesen Sie vor
dem Aufbau und dem ersten Gebrauch zunachst sorgfaltig diese Anleitung. Bitte bewahren Sie die
Anleitung als Referenz und fir den richtigen Umgang mit lhrem Fitness-Gerat auf. Bei weiteren Fragen
dazu stehen wir lhnen selbstverstandlich gerne zur Verfiigung. Wir wiinschen lhnen viel Spal$ und Erfolg
bei lhrem Training.

Ihr ENERGETICS - Team

Produktsicherheit
ENERGETICS Qualitatsprodukte werden konstruiert und getestet um fiir ein engagiertes Fitness-Training
eingesetzt zu werden. Dieses Gerat entspricht der europaischen Norm I1SO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7.

Wichtige Sicherheitsvorschriften fiir alle Fitnessgerate im Heimbereich

e Dieses Fitnessgerat sollte weder im Freien noch in feuchten Rdumen benutzt oder aufbewahrt
werden.

e Bevor Sie mit dem Training mit lhrem Fitnessgerdt starten, lesen Sie bitte sorgfiltig die
Bedienungsanleitung.

e Bitte bewahren Sie die Anleitung auf, falls eine Reparatur notwendig ist oder Sie Ersatzteile
bendtigen.

e Dieses Fitnessgerat ist nicht fir den therapeutischen Einsatz gedacht.

e Konsultieren Sie vor Trainingsbeginn lhren Arzt, er kann Sie beraten welche Art des Trainings und
welche Belastung fiir Sie geeignet sind.

e Achtung: Falsches oder exzessives Training kann lhre Gesundheit gefdhrden. Beenden Sie das
Training sofort wenn Sie sich unwohl fihlen.

e Achtung: Der Sicherheitsstand lhres Fitnessgerdtes kann nur gewahrleistet werden, wenn es
regelmaRig auf Schaden oder Verschleil Gberprift wird.

e Fiir ein sicheres und effektives Training folgen Sie bitte den Hinweisen in der Trainingsanleitung.

e Beginnen Sie erst mit dem Training, nachdem Sie sichergestellt haben, dass das Fitnessgerat korrekt
aufgebaut eingestellt und kontrolliert ist.

e Starten Sie immer mit einer Aufwarm-Phase.

e Verwenden Sie nur die der Lieferung beigelegten ENERGETICS Originalteile (siehe Check-Liste).

e Gehen Sie beim Aufbau des Gerats exakt nach der Montageanweisung vor.

e Verwenden Sie nur geeignetes Werkzeug fir die Montage und lassen Sie sich ggf. von einer zweiten
Person helfen.

e Stellen Sie das Gerat auf einem ebenen, rutschfesten Untergrund auf, um Instabilitat, Gerdausche und
Vibrationen zu vermeiden und um den Boden vor Beschddigung zu schiitzen, legen Sie eine Matte
unter das Gerat.

e Stellen Sie bei allen verstellbaren Teilen sicher, dass die Maximalpositionen, in die sie verstellt
werden kdnnen, richtig eingestellt sind.

e Schrauben Sie vor dem Training alle verstellbaren Teile fest, um eine Lockerung wahrend des
Trainings zu vermeiden.

e Das Fitnessgerat ist fur das Training erwachsener Personen konzipiert. Stellen Sie sicher, dass eine
Nutzung des Gerates von Kindern nur unter Aufsicht von Erwachsenen erfolgt.

e Weisen Sie anwesende Personen auf moégliche Gefdhrdung, z. B. durch bewegliche Teile, hin.

e Verwenden Sie das Fitnessgerat nicht ohne Schuhe oder mit losem Schuhwerk.

e Beachten Sie die nicht befestigten oder beweglichen Teile wahrend der Montage/Demontage des
Heimtrainers.

21



e Sollten Sie ungewdhnliche Gerdausche wahrnehmen, wie schleifen, klappern etc., versuchen Sie diese
zu lokalisieren und die Teile die diese verursachen zu identifizieren. Das Fitnessgerat sollte bis eine
fachmannische Reparatur stattgefunden hat nicht weiter benutzt werden.

e Dieses Fitnessgerat sollte von Personen (inklusive Kindern), die kdrperlich, sensorisch oder geistig
eingeschrankt sind, oder die fehlende Erfahrung und Wissen liber den Umgang mit dem Gerat
haben, nur im Beisein einer Aufsichtsperson oder nach erfolgter Trainingseinweisung genutzt

werden
Kinder sollten wahrend des Trainings immer beaufsichtigt sein, damit sie das Fitnessgerat nicht als

Spielzeug benutzen.
Der Widerstand kann individuell eingestellt werden, siehe Trainingsanleitung.

O

l

I.
j"_

Dieses Produkt ist fiir den Heimgebrauch hergestellt und fiir ein maximales Benutzergewicht
getestet von: siehe Deckblatt oder Produktaufkleber.

Achtung: Pulsmesssysteme konnen ungenau sein. Uberbelastung kann zu Verletzungen und
auch Tod fiihren. Bei Schwacheempfinden sollte das Training unbedingt sofort eingestelit

Reinigung und Instandhaltung lhres Fitnessgerates

Wichtig

Eine regelmaRige Reinigung verlangert die Lebensdauer lhres Fitnessgerates.

Der Gebrauch einer Unterlegmatte fir leichtere Reinigung ist empfohlen.
Benutzen Sie sauberes und fiir sportliche Aktivitaten ausgelegtes Schuhwerk.
Reinigen Sie das Fitnessgerat mit einem feuchten Tuch, vermeiden Sie scheuernde
Putzmittel sowie Losungsmittel.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Computer nicht in Berihrung mit Flussigkeiten kommt
und nicht direkt von der Sonne bestrahlt wird.

Um Rostbildung zu vermeiden sollte das Fitnessgerat nicht in feuchten Raumen
aufbewahrt werden.

Im Falle einer Reparatur wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Handler.

Wechseln Sie defekte Teile sofort aus oder stellen Sie, bis eine Reparatur erfolgt ist,
das Training ein.

Verwenden Sie im Falle einer Reparatur nur Originalteile.

e o¢
30
Taglich oy, Monatlich
Reinigen Sie das Fitnessgerat von Uberpriifen Sie alle Verbindungen
Schweild sofort nach jedem Training. A‘: und Schrauben. Priifen Sie deren Sitz
Auf dem Fitnessgerdt belassener und Zustand.

SchweiR kann das AuRere beschidigen
und die Funktion beeintrachtigen.

22



Checklist

HARDWARE PACKAGE

@ L #19 1pe % _ #20 1pc

#59 M8*15 4pcs

) (™)) | ——#40 1pc
\)) \—/ °

#61 M4*12 2pcs

#72 M6*10 2pcs

I}Mm - #62 M8*15 4pcs

Wy #68M8"15 8pcs

A~ o
() )—— #74 OD20*ID8.5"1.5 8pcs l #93 S5 fpe

J4SAN
————= ————————#094 S$13-17 1pc

23



Montageanleitung

Schritt 1:
-#40 1pc
- #59M8*15 4pcs
- #72 MB*10 2pcs
59 ©)—#74 OD207ID8.5"1.5 4pcs
T4 e #ASIHT T

HINWEIS: Wir empfehlen Ihnen, die Montage des Produktes von zwei Personen
durchfiihren zu lassen.

Wie aus der Abbildung ersichtlich, miissen Gleitschiene (3) und Sitz (38) umgedreht werden.

Schieben Sie den Sitz (38) auf die Gleitschiene (3). Befestigen Sie den Begrenzungsbalken
(40) mit 2 flachen Kreuzschlitzschrauben (72). Befestigen Sie anschlieBend den hinteren
Stabilisator (2) an der Gleitschiene (3) unter Verwendung von 4 Unterlegscheiben (74) und
4 auBere Sechskantschrauben (59). Mit dem Schraubenschlissel (94) festziehen.

24




Schritt 2:

F> ——— #19 1pc
%"— #20 1pc

@ —#61 M4*12 2pes
S —#94 813-17 1pc

Befestigen Sie die linke/rechte dekorative Abdeckung der Schiene (19 und 20) mit 2
Kreuzschlitzschrauben (61) an der Gleitschiene (3). Mit dem Schraubenschliissel (94)
festziehen.

25



Schritt 3:

—
’?;[ﬁ* —
) #62 M8*15 4pcs
#68 M8*15 4pcs
3 — ‘O) #74 OD20*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
: #93 S5 1pc

HINWEIS: Vor der Montage muss der Sitz (38) auf der Gleitschiene (3) nach vorne
geschoben werden, damit er wahrend der Montage nicht nach unten rutscht. Befestigen Sie
die Gleitschiene (3) mit 4 Unterlegscheiben (74), 4 Schrauben (68) und 4
Flachkopfschrauben (62) am Hauptrahmen (1). Setzen Sie zuerst alle 8 Schrauben teilweise
in die Locher ein und ziehen diese dann mit dem Inbusschliissel (93) fest.

26



Schritt 4:

- #68 M8*15 4pcs |
5
e #93 S5 1pc

Verbinden Sie den Anschlussdraht (99) mit dem Fuhlerkabel (56).
Stecken Sie die Abdeckung (26F) in das Loch des Hauptrahmens (1).

Befestigen Sie die Stitze/Halterung des Computers (54) am Hauptrahmen und ziehen diese
mit 4 Schrauben (68) fest.

27



BEFULLEN UND ENTLEEREN DES TANKS

1. Entfernen Sie den Fullstopfen (50) von der oberen Tankabdeckung (24).

2. Hinsichtlich des Befilllens des Tanks mit Wasser siehe Abb. A. Setzen Sie den Trichter
(52) in den Tank ein und flillen Sie den Tank unter Verwendung eines Bechers oder der
Siphonpumpe (53) und einem Eimer. Verwenden Sie die Wasserstandsanzeige an der
Seite des Tanks, um den gewlnschten Wasserstand im Tank zu messen.

3. Hinsichtlich des Entleerens des Tanks siehe Abb. B. Stellen Sie einen Eimer neben das
Rudergerat und pumpen Sie mit der Siphonpumpe (53) das Wasser aus dem Tank in den
Eimer.

4. Anbringen des Fillstopfens (50) an der oberen Tankabdeckung (24). Wischen Sie das
Uberschissige Wasser vom Rahmen.

HINWEIS

Fullen Sie den Tank ausschlie@lich mit Leitungswasser. Flgen Sie 1
Wasserreinigungstablette hinzu (1 Packung ist im Lieferumfang enthalten). Verwenden
Sie niemals Chlor oder Chlorbleichmittel. Dadurch wird der Tank beschadigt und die
Garantie erlischt.

Fugen Sie alle 6 Monate oder nach Bedarf eine Wasserreinigungstablette hinzu. Wenn
das Wasser weiterhin triib bleibt, ersetzen Sie das Wasser im Tank.

Verwenden Sie das Wasser aus dem Tank nicht. Entsorgen Sie das Wasser, nachdem
Sie es aus dem Tank abgepumpt haben.

WASSERFULLSTAND

Siehe Abb. A. Die Wasserstandsanzeige befindet sich an der Seite des Tanks. Der
maximale Fullstand betragt 6. Dieser maximale Fullstand darf nicht Uberschritten
werden. Bei Uberschreiten dieses maximalen Fullstands erlischt die Garantie.

Der Widerstand ist abh&ngig vom Wasserstand im Tank. Bei Wasserfullstand 1 ist der
Widerstandswert am niedrigsten. Bei Wasserfullstand 6 ist der Widerstandswert am
hoéchsten.

28



EINSTELLUNGSANLEITUNG

29

Der Pedalriemen ist verstellbar und kann an
die GroRe des FuRes des Benutzers
angepasst werden.

Um den Pedalriemen einzustellen, entfernen
Sie das Klettende des Riemens von der
Netzseite, indem Sie ihn nach oben und dann
nach links ziehen.

Nach dem Entfernen kénnen Sie die Offnung
des Pedalriemens erweitern, indem Sie das
Netzende nach oben und rechts ziehen.

BEWEGEN DES GERATES

Um das Gerat bewegen zu kénnen, heben Sie
die hintere Stitze (2) an, bis die beweglichen
Réader (18) am vorderen Stabilisator den
Boden bertihren. Mit Hilfe der Rollen kann die
Maschine problemlos an den gewinschten
Einsatzort transportiert werden.

AUSRICHTEN DES GERATES

Zum Ausrichten stellen Sie den Stellknopf
(23) unter dem Stabilisator an der Rickseite
(2) ein.



VORSICHT!

Bei beweglichen Teilen, wie beispielsweise beim Sitz, besteht Verletzungsgefahr. Halten Sie
die Hande wahrend der Benutzung von der Gleitschiene fern!

HINWEISE ZUR LAGERUNG

-

VORSICHT! \ |
Schieben Sie den Sitz
{38) zwerst auf der
Gleitschiene {3} nach
vome, denn  sonst
rutscht er nach unten,
wenn Sie das Ruder
anheben!

N

VORSICHT!

Bitte beachten Sie, wenn
Sie die Schiene (3)
sankrecht nach oben
Kappen, kann [hr Kopf
die hintere Stiitze (2)
berihren.

/ Wern das Ruder nicht benutzt wird, ™\
kann es aws Platzgrinden senkrecht
gelagent werden. Heben Se das
Fuder it dem hinteren

Stabilisator (Z) an, um es in eine
senkrechie Position zu bringen.

Wienn das Rudergerat fir langer als
einen Monat nicht versendet wird,
',:} muss der Tank vor der Lagemng
\Palaeﬂmfden.

VORBEREITUNG AUF DAS TRAINING

Vor dem Training ist der Tank mit Wasser zu fillen. Es ist empfehlenswert, den
WASSERFULLSTAND auf dem Tank zu beachten und das Wasser bis Stufe 6 aufzufiillen, die
den Benutzern maximale Widerstandskraft bietet. Wenn das Wasser bis zur maximalen
Fullstufe 6 gefillt ist, sollten Sie L6 auf dem Computer zum Trainieren auswahlen.

30



Computeranleitung

EINSCHALTUNG

RECOVERY

RESET | ENTER ‘

2 Sekunden nach Installation der Batterien wird das LCD-Display mit allen Funktionen

angezeigt. Die Standardeinstellung L6 wird auf dem LCD angezeigt. Wenn Sie Wasser in den

Tank bis zur maximalen Fullstufe 6 einfillen, driicken Sie einfach die EINGABETASTE, um zu

bestéatigen und in den Standby-Modus zu wechseln. Sie kdénnen von L1 bis L6 E-':
auswahlen, indem Sie jene Taste dricken, die dem Wasserfillstand entspricht, diese dann
durch ENTER (EINGABE) bestétigen und in den Standby-Modus wechseln.

TASTENBEDIENUNG
RECOVERY

RESET

START/STOP

ENTER

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um die Wiederherstellung des Pulses 60
Sekunden lang zu testen, wobei der Benutzer einen Brustgurt
tragen muss, damit das Pulssignal Gbermittelt werden kann.

1.

Dricken Sie diese Taste, um auf den Parameterwert
zurlickzusetzen, der im Einstellungsmodus eingestellt wurde,
und dricken Sie diese Taste erneut, um zur
Programmauswabhl zurtickzukehren.

Driicken Sie diese Taste, um im Stopp-Modus in den Standby-
Modus zuriickzukehren.

Halten Sie diese Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedriickt, um den
Computer zurtickzusetzen.

Dricken Sie, um das Training zu STARTEN oder um es
ANZUHALTEN.

1.
2.

Bestétigen Sie das ausgewahlte Programm.

Bestétigen Sie die Parametereinstellung und geben Sie die
nachste Parametereinstellung ein.

Dricken Sie diese Taste, um die Funktionswertanzeige
wahrend des Trainings zu wechseln.

31



1. Erho6hen der eingestellten Parameter.
n 2. PROGRAMM auswahlen (QUICK, STANDARD., TARGET
SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS. CUSTOM. RACE)

1. Verringern der eingestellten Parameter.
n 2. PROGRAMM auswahlen (QUICK, STANDARD. TARGET
SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS. CUSTOM. RACE)

Hinweis : Dricken Sie E-: um den Funktionswert auf dem grofRen mittleren
Anzeigefenster anzuzeigen.

Erhohen
Standard Verringern Einstellbereich  Anzeigebereich
ZEIT 0:00 +/-1 0:00~99:00 0:00 ~ 99:59
STRECKE: 0 +/-100 0 ~ 99900 0~ 99999
RUDERSCHLAGE 0 +/-10 0 ~ 99990 0 ~ 99999
KALORIEN 0 +/-10 0 ~9990 0 ~9999

Hinweis: TIME (ZEIT) und DISTANCE (STRECKE) kénnen nicht gleichzeitig eingestellt
werden und deshalb wéhlen Sie jeweils eine der beiden Einstellungen.

FUNKTIONSBESCHREIBUNG
TIME (ZEIT): Anzeige der Trainingszeit.

TIME/500M (ZEIT/500M): Die durchschnittliche Zeit fiir 500 Meter wird automatisch
angezeigt und kontinuierlich aktualisiert.

SPM: Ruderschlage pro Minute
DISTANCE (STRECKE): Anzeige der zurlickgelegten Trainingsstrecke.
STROKES (RUDERSCHLAGE): Anzeige der aktuellen Ruderschlage.

TOTAL STROKE (GESAMTANZAHL AN RUDERSCHLAGEN): Gesamtanzahl an
Ruderschlagen.

CALORIES (KALORIEN): Anzeige der verbrauchten Kalorien.
PULSE (PULS): Anzeige der Herzfrequenz wahrend des Trainings.
DRAG FORCE (ZUGKRAFT): Anzeige der aktuellen Zugkraft.
WATT: Anzeige des aktuellen Wattwerts.

A+: Anzeige des durchschnittlichen Funktionswerts der Zeit, der Kalorien, der Watt und des
Pulses.

32



BETRIEBSANLEITUNG
Einschaltung

2 Sekunden nach Installation der Batterien wird das LCD-Display mit allen Funktionen
angezeigt. Die Standardeinstellung L6 wird auf dem LCD angezeigt. Wenn Sie Wasser in den
Tank bis zur maximalen Fllstufe 6 einfiillen, driicken Sie einfach die EINGABETASTE, um zu

bestatigen und in den Standby-Modus zu wechseln. Sie kdénnen von L1 bis L6 m
auswahlen, indem Sie jene Taste driicken, die dem Wasserfiillstand entspricht, diese dann
durch ENTER (EINGABE) bestétigen und in den Standby-Modus wechseln.

Der Benutzer kann eine beliebige Taste driicken, um den Computer zu aktivieren und mit dem
Training zu beginnen.

PROGRAMM

Auf dem Computer sind 6 Programme verfugbar: QUICK START, STANDARD, TARGET
SINGLE, TARGET INTERVAL, CUSTOM und RACE.

1. QUICK START (SCHNELLSTART): Driicken Sie =l , um Quick Start zu aktiveren
und anschlieRend auf START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu beginnen.

1-1. Dricken Sie auf ENTER, um den Funktionswert zu wechseln, der wahrend des Trainings
im grof3en mittleren Display anzeigt wird.

1-2. Das Programmprofil verfugt tiber 16 Balken, wobei jeder Balken 100 Meter entspricht.

2. STANDARD: Driicken Sic M= um STANDARD auszuwahlen und anschlieRend

ENTER und < > um einen der funf Trainingsmodi auszuwahlen. 1) 2.000 m, 2) 5.000
m. 3) 10.000 m, 4) 30:00, 5) 500 m/1:00.

Dricken Sie START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu beginnen. Der ausgewahlte Funktionswert
wird heruntergezahlt und ein anderer Funktionswert wird aufwarts gezahlt. Dricken Sie
RESET zuriick in den Standby-Modus, wenn der voreingestellte Funktionswert auf null
heruntergezahlt wurde.

3. TARGET SINGLE: Driicken Sie BB um TARGET SINGLE auszuwahlen und
anschlieend ENTER und < > um einen der funf Trainingsmodi auszuwéhlen. 1) Zeit,
2) Strecke, 3) Kalorien, 4) Puls. Driicken Sie dann auf ENTER, um zu bestatigen und dann

auf < > um den Zielwert einzustellen. Driicken Sie START/STOP, um mit dem Training
Zu beginnen.

1) Zeit: Es kann eine Vorgabezeit zwischen 1 und 99 Minuten eingestellt werden, die
heruntergezahlt wird.

2) Strecke: Es kann eine Zielstrecke zwischen 100 und 99.900 m eingestellt werden, die
heruntergezahlt wird.

3) Kalorien: Es kann ein Zielwert fur die Kalorien zwischen 100 und 9.990 eingestellt werden,
der heruntergezahlt wird.

4) Puls: Es kann eine angestrebte Herzfrequenz zwischen 90 und 200 Bpm eingestellt werden.
Sobald die Herzfrequenz diesen Wert Uberschreitet, ertont ein Signalton. Der Benutzer muss
fur dieses Programm einen Brustgurt tragen.

33



4. TARGET INTERVALS: Driicken Sie Il um TARGET INTERVAL auszuwahlen und
anschlielend ENTER und < > um einen der drei Intervallmodi auszuwahlen. 1) Zeit,

2) Strecke. 3) Intervallvariable. Driicken Sie ENTER, um zu bestétigen und < > um den
Zielwert einzustellen. Dricken Sie START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu beginnen.

1) Zeit: Drucken Sie < > um die Trainingszeit auszuwahlen und anschlie3end ENTER,
um die REST TIME (RUHEPAUSE) einzustellen. Driicken Sie START/STOP, um mit dem
Training zu beginnen.

2) Strecke: Driicken Sie :-: um die Trainingsstrecke auszuwahlen und dann ENTER,
um die REST TIME einzustellen. Dricken Sie START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu
beginnen.

3) Intervallvariable: Driicken Sie < > um die Trainingszeit auszuwahlen und bestétigen
dann mit ENTER und stellen Ihre Trainingsstrecke ein. Bestéatigen Sie mit ENTER und stellen
die REST TIME ein und dricken anschlieRend START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu
beginnen.

5. CUSTOM: Druicken Sie < > um CUSTOM auszuwéhlen und bestatigen anschlieend

mit ENTER und dricken < > um einen der benutzerdefinierten Modi auszuwéhlen: 1)
V:30/:30R, 2) V1:00/1:00R...7. 3) V2000 m/3:00R...4, 4) V1:40/:20R und driicken danach
auf START/STOP, um mit dem Training zu beginnen.

1) V:30/:30R : 30 Sekunden Training, 30 Sekunden Pause.
2) V1:00/1:00R...7 : 1 Minute Training, 1 Minute Pause und dies siebenmal wiederholen.
3) V2000 m/3:00R...4 : 2.000 m Training, drei Minute Pause, viermal wiederholen.

4) V1:40/:20R : Eine Minute und vierzig Sekunden Training, 20 Sekunden Pause und dies
neunmal wiederholen.

6. RACE (RENNEN): Dricken Sie < > um RACE auszuwahlen und bestatigen Sie mit

ENTER, anschlieBend driicken Sie m um L1 bis L15 auszuwahlen. Driicken Sie
ENTER, um zu bestatigen und geben Sie das blinkende Fenster tUber die DISTANCE

(STRECKE) ein. Driicken sie anschlie3end < > um dieZielstrecke einzustellen. Driicken
Sie anschlie3end auf START und beginnen mit dem Training.

Die Punktmatrix zeigt die U- und PC-Grafik an, die gegeneinander antreten. (Dies bedeutet,
dass der Benutzer gegen den Computer konkurriert.)

Sobald der PC oder der Benutzer das Ende des Trainings erreicht hat, stoppt der Computer.
Die Punktmatrix zeigt an, wer den Wettbewerb gewonnen hat - der PC oder der USER
(Benutzer). Der Benutzer kann die Taste START/STOP erneut dricken, um dasselbe RACE-
Programm RACE neu zu starten.

RACE-Programm — Hierbei kann nur die Strecke eingestellt werden. TIME/500 M ist ein
fester Wert und die Standard-Zeiteinstellung fur L1 bis L15 ist nachfolgend angegeben.
Beispiel fur ein RACE-Programm, das nachfolgend als Referenz angegeben ist.

34



L1 8:00 L6 5:30 L11 3:00
L2 7:30 L7 5:00 L12 2:30
L3 7:00 L8 4:30 L13 2:00
L4 6:30 L9 4:00 L14 1:30
L5 6:00 L10 3:30 L15 1:00
RACE
mode
DIST
set
= AREEEEEEEEEEEEEE
minnm
UL, am %
AEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
P EEL
cHEr
AREEEEEEEEEEEEEN
e~
FLrr
(A NN
7.RECOVERY :

1) Dieser Computer arbeitet mit einem 5,3 kHz Brustgurt (nicht im Lieferumfang enthalten).

Driicken Sie nach dem Training auf die RECOVERY Taste, der Brustgurt muf3 weiterhin

getragen werden. Alle Funktionsanzeigen werden angehalten, aulRer ,TIME®, wobei dieser

Wert von 00:60 auf 00:00 heruntergezahlt wird.

2) Auf dem Bildschirm wird der Wiederherstellungsstatus lhrer Herzfrequenz angezeigt als

F1, F2 oder F6.

3) F1 ist hervorragend. F6 entspricht einem schlechten Zustand. Der Benutzer kann weiter
trainieren, um den Status der Herzfrequenzwiederherstellung zu verbessern. (Driicken Sie
erneut die RECOVERY-Taste, um zur Hauptanzeige zuriickzukehren.)

35




ANZEIGE

TIME (ZEIT): Anzeige der ZEIT und der ZEIT/500M A+.

SPM (Ruderschlage  Anzeige der SPM und der Zugkraft.

pro Minute)

DISTANCE Anzeige der Trainingsstrecke.

(STRECKE)

STROKE Anzeige der RUDERSCHLAGE und der GESAMTANZAHL AN
(RUDERSCHLAG) RUDERSCHLAGEN.

CALORIES Anzeige der KALORIEN und der WATTWERT A+.
(KALORIEN)

PULSE (PULS) Anzeige des PULS A+.

Um jede Funktion zu tiberpriifen, driicken Sie nach Beginn der Ubung < > um zu einem
von 6 kleinen Fenstern zu gelangen, z.B. zum SPM-Fenster, wobei der gleiche Wert auch auf
dem zentralen groRen LCD angezeigt wird; anschlieRend driicken Sie ENTER, um SPM und
Zugkraft anzuzeigen.

HINWEIS

1. Wenn das Training fur vier Minuten gestoppt wird, wechselt der Computer in den
Ruhemodus und alle Werte auf’er der TOTAL STROKES (GESAMTANZAHL AN
RUDERSCHLAGEN) werden automatisch zurlickgesetzt. Sie konnen die Taste START/STOP
erneut driicken, um mit dem Training zu beginnen oder eine beliebige Taste driicken, um den
Computer wieder aus dem Ruhemodus zu aktivieren.

2. Wenn die Computeranzeige nicht normal dargestellt wird, setzen Sie die Batterien erneut
ein und versuchen Sie es nach 15 Sekunden noch einmal.

3. Technische Daten der Batterie: 1,5V UM-3 oder AA (2 STUCK). Die Batterien miissen aus
dem Gerat entfernt werden bevor das Gerat verschrottet wird, damit sie sicher entsorgt werden
konnen.

4. Entsorgen Sie Elektrogerate nicht als unsortierten Siedlungsabfall, sondern verwenden
hierfiir separate Sammeleinrichtungen.

5. Informationen Uber die verfligbaren Sammelsysteme erhalten Sie von lhrer drtlichen
Regierung.

6. Fir den Fall, dass Elektrogerate auf Mullhalden oder Abfalldeponien entsorgt werden,
konnen gefahrliche Substanzen in das Grundwasser einsickern und in die Nahrungskette
gelangen, was lhre Gesundheit und Ihr Wohlbefinden schéadigt.

7. Wenn Sie alte Geréte durch neue ersetzen, ist der Handler gesetzlich dazu verpflichtet, Ihr
altes Gerat kostenlos zur Entsorgung zurtickzunehmen.

36



Socialni odpovédnost spolecnosti CS

Spolecnost INTERSPORT se zapojila do iniciativy BSCI (Business Social Compliance Initiative) zaloZzené v
Bruselu. Prostfednictvim iniciativy BSCl se spolecnost INTERSPORT zavazuje zavést ve svém
dodavatelském retézci Kodex chovani BSCI a postupné zajistovat zlepSovani pracovnich podminek na
pracovistich svych dodavatelll. Systém BSCI stoji na tfech pilitich: monitoring neshod s poZadavky
provadény formou externich nezavislych auditl; zmocnovani Ucastnikl dodavatelského fetézce
prostfednictvim rlznych cinnosti zaméfenych na budovani kapacit; zapojovani vSech prislusnych
zainteresovanych osob cestou konstruktivniho dialogu vedeného v Evropé a dodavatelskych zemich.
Nase socialni audity jsou provadény neutrdlnimi mezinarodné uznavanymi auditorskymi spolec¢nostmi za
ucelem monitoring socialni odpovédnosti podnik( nasich dodavatel(.

Dalsi informace o BSCI naleznete na strankach: www.bsci-intl.org

Normy a predpisy

Bezpecnost spotrebitele je nejvyssi prioritou vyrobkl ENERGETICS. To znamena, Ze vsechny nase vyrobky
spliuji pozadavky vnitrostatnich i mezinarodnich pravnich predpisd (napf. evropské nafizeni (ES ¢.
1907/2006) o registraci, hodnoceni, povolovani a omezovani chemickych latek [REACH]).

Tento vyrobek také ziskal certifikaci CE, byl testovan mezinarodné uznavanym c €
institutem a ziskal certifikaci podle primyslové normy ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-
7.

Likvidace elektrického odpadu (Smérnice ¢. 2002/96/ES WEEE):

VSechny vyrobky, které obsahuji elektricka a elektronicka zafizeni, musi byt
oznaceny logem. Tyto vyrobky se nesmi vyhazovat do komundiniho odpadu.
Seznamte se s mistnimi predpisy tykajicimi se tohoto typu vyrobkd.

Likvidace baterii (Smérnice ¢. 2006/66/ES):

Baterie musi byt oznaceny logem vcéetné chemickych znacek Hg, Cd nebo Pb,
pokud obsah rtuti, kadmia nebo olova v baterii pfekracuje mezni hodnotu
uvedenou v této smérnici a jejich dodatcich. Baterie se nesmi vyhazovat do
komunalniho odpadu.

Smérnice €. 2011/65/EU: ROH S

Omezeni pouzivani nékterych nebezpecnych latek v elektrickych a elektronickych
zafizenich (RoHS).

37



Vazeny zakazniku,

gratulujeme vam k zakoupeni domaciho cvi¢ebniho zafizeni ENERGETICS. Tento vyrobek byl navrZzen a

vyroben tak, aby vyhovoval potiebam a poZzadavkim domaciho pouZiti. Peclivé si pro¢téte montazni a

uzivatelskou pfirucku. Tyto pokyny uschovejte pro pozdéjsi pouziti a udrzbu. V pfipadé dalsSich dotazl

nas prosime kontaktujte. Pfejeme vam mnoho Uspéch( a zabavy pfi cviceni.

Vas tym ENERGETICS

Bezpecnost vyrobku

Spole¢nost ENERGETICS nabizi vysoce kvalitni zafizeni pro domaci cviceni. VSechny vyrobky byly

zkouseny a certifikovany v souladu s aktudlnimi naroky evropské normy ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7.

Dulezité bezpecnostni pokyny pro vSechna zafizeni pro domaci cviceni

Zatizeni nesestavujte a nepouzivejte venku nebo na mistech s vysokou vihkosti.

Pfed zaCatkem cviceni si pozorné prectéte pokyny.

Tento navod uschovejte pro informace, pro ptipad opravy nebo pro objednavku nahradnich dild.
Toto cvicebni zafizeni neni vhodné pro |écebné ucely.

Pfed zahajenim cvic¢ebniho programu konzultujte s Iékafem optimalni tréninkovou zatéz.

Varovani: nespravné/nadmérné cviceni mlze vést k Gjmé na zdravi. Necitite-li se pfi cviceni dobfe,
prestante zatizeni pouZivat.

Varovani: Bezpecnost cvi¢ebniho zatizeni lze zarucit pouze pod podminkou provadéni pravidelnych
kontrol opotiebeni ¢i poskozeni vyrobku.

Postupujte podle pokynl pro cviceni.

Cvicit zacnéte aZ po dokonceni montaze, sefizeni a kontrole zafizeni.

Samotné cviceni vidy zahajte rozcvickou.

Pouzivejte pouze originalni dily ENERGETICS (viz seznam dilQ).

Dusledné dodrzujte pokyny v montaznim navodu.

PFi montazZi pouZivejte vhodné nastroje. V pfipadé potieby pozadejte o pomoc.

Zafizeni umistéte na rovny, neklouzavy povrch, zabranite tim pohybu zatizeni, sniZite hluk a vibrace.
Podlahu ¢i koberec uchranite pfed poskozeni vlozenim podloZky pod vyrobek.

Nastavitelné casti sefizujte pouze v povolenych limitech.

VSechny nastavitelné ¢asti pevné dotahnéte, aby nedoslo k ndhlému pohybu pfi tréninku.

Tento vyrobek je urcen pro dospélé uZivatele. Déti smi vyrobek pouZivat pouze pod dohledem
dospélé osoby.

Osoby pohybujici se v okoli zafizeni musi znat mozna rizika, napf. pohyblivé dily pti tréninku.
Zafizeni nepouZivejte bosi.

PFi montazi nebo demontazi zatizeni davejte pozor na neupevnéné ¢i pohyblivé dily.

Najdéte zdroj hluku: Zaznamenate-li neobvyklé zvuky, jako je skfipot, rachoceni atd., pokuste se urcit
jejich plivod a kopravé prizvéte odbornika. Do provedeni opravy zatizeni nepouzivejte.

Zatizeni neni urceno pro osoby (véetné déti) se snizenymi fyzickymi, smyslovymi ¢i mentalnimi
schopnostmi nebo osoby s nedostatkem zkusenosti s pouzivanim zafizeni nebo souvisejicich znalosti,
nejsou-li pod dohledem jiné osoby odpovidajici za jejich bezpeci nebo jim pfedem nebyly vydany
pfislusné pokyny.

Déti mohou zafizeni pouZzivat pouze v pfitomnosti dospélé osoby, aby zatizeni nebylo pouZzivano ke
hrani.

Stupen odporu lze upravit podle libosti: viz obsluha.

38



Tento vyrobek je urcen vyhradné pro domaci pouziti a je testovan na maximalni télesnou
vahu: viz pfedni strana nebo Stitek na vyrobku.

VAROVANI: Systémy méfeni tepu mohou byt nepfesné. Nadmérné cvi¢eni mize zpGsobit
zavainé zranéni nebo smrt. Pfi pocitu nevolnosti okamzité prestarite cvicit.

Cisténi zafizeni, péce o néj a Gdrzba

Dulezité
,‘ e Pravidelné Cisténi cvi¢ebniho zafizeni prodlouzi jeho Zivotnost.
(‘\ e Pro snadné Cisténi doporucujeme pouZiti podlozky pod cvic¢ebni zafizeni.
e Pouzivejte pouze Cistou a vhodnou sportovni obuv.
e K Cisténi zatizeni pouzijte vlhky hadfik. Nepouzivejte abrazivni prostfedky nebo
rozpoustédla.
eV blizkosti pocitace nepouzivejte tekutiny a chrarite pocitac pred pfimym slune¢nim
zarenim.
e Domdci cviebni zafizeni nesmi byt pouzivdno ani skladovdno v prostorach s
vysokou vlhkosti z dlivodu mozného vzniku koroze.
e o\ pfipadé nutné opravy se obratte na prodejce.
e e Vadné soudasti vyménte okamzité a/nebo zafizeni nepouzivejte do provedeni
opravy.
e e Pro opravy pouzivejte pouze originalni nahradni dily.
g )
N J0
Loy, Denné ey, Mésicné
,.‘ Pot setfete okamzité; pot muze Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny
\\ poskodit vzhled a narusit spravné ‘, spojovaci prvky pevné uchyceny a v
fungovani  domaciho  cvicebniho dobrém stavu.
Y zafizeni.

39



Checklist

HARDWARE PACKAGE

@ L #19 1pe % _ #20 1pc

#59 M8*15 4pcs

) (™)) | ——#40 1pc
\)) \—/ °

#61 M4*12 2pcs

#72 M6*10 2pcs

I}Mm - #62 M8*15 4pcs

Wy #68M8"15 8pcs

A~ o
() )—— #74 OD20*ID8.5"1.5 8pcs l #93 S5 fpe

J4SAN
————= ————————#094 S$13-17 1pc

40



Montazni navod

Krok 1
—— #40 1pc
- #59M8*15 4pcs
= #72M6*10 2pcs
59 ©)—#74 OD207ID8.5"1.5 4pcs
74 ﬁ(ﬁ- N ¢ #94 S13-17 1pc

POZNAMKA: Pro sestaveni vyrobku doporuéujeme mit k dispozici 2 osoby.
Otocte pojezd (€. 3) a sedatko (€. 38) podle obrazku.

Nasurite sedatko (€. 38) na pojezd (€. 3). Zajistéte koncovou podlozku (€. 40) dvéma
plochymi kfizovymi Srouby (&. 72). Poté pripevnéte zadni stabilizator (€. 2) k pojezdu (€. 3)
pomoci 4 podlozek (€. 74) a 4 vnéjSich Sestihrannych Sroub (€. 59). Utahnéte pomoci klice
(C. 94).

41




Krok 2

F> ——— #19 1pc
%" #20 1pc

@ —#61 M4*12 2pes
S —#94 813-17 1pc

Pomoci dvou kfizovych Sroubt (€. 61) upevnéte k pojezdu (€. 3) levy/pravy dekorativni kryt
pojezdu (€. 19 a 20). Utdhnéte pomoci klie (C. 94).

42



Krok 3

D ?:/
L #62 M8*15 4pcs
#68 M8*15 4pcs
3 —| ‘0) #74 OD20*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
e
l #93 S5 1pc |

POZNAMKA: Pred montazi posufite sedatko (&. 38) do predni &asti pojezdu (8. 3), aby
bé&hem montaze nesklouzlo. Pojezd (€. 3) pfipevnéte k hlavnimu ramu (&. 1) pomoci 4
podlozek (€. 74), 4 Sroubu (&. 68) a 4 plochych Sroubu (€. 62). Nejprve viozte vSech 8 Sroubl
do otvoru a poté je utdhnéte pomoci imbusového klice (€. 93).

43



Krok 4

- #68 M8*15 4pcs
— #93 S5 1pc

PFipojovaci vodi€ (€. 99) pfipojte k vodi€i senzoru (€. 56).

Pfedni ozdobny kryt (€. 26F) zasunite do otvoru hlavniho ramu (€. 1).

Pfipojte podpéru/drzak pocitace (€. 54) k hlavnimu ramu, utadhnéte 4 Srouby (¢. 68).

44



JAK NAPLNIT A VYPRAZDNIT NADRZ

1. Odstrante zatku (€. 50) z vika horni nadrze (C. 24).

2. Chcete-li naplnit nadrz vodou, viz obr. A. VlozZte do nadrze nalevku (€. 52), poté k pInéni
nadrze pouzijte kelimek nebo sifonové €erpadlo (€. 53) a kbelik. Pomoci ukazatele
hladiny na boku nadrze zmétte pozadovanou hladinu vody v nadrzi.

3. Chcete-li nadrz vyprazdnit, viz obr. B. Postavte vedle veslafského trenaZeru kbelik a
pomoci sifonového €erpadla (€. 53) odCerpejte vodu z nadrze do kbeliku.

4. Vlozte zatku (€. 50) na hornim krytu nadrze (&. 24). Otfete pfebyte¢nou vodu z ramu.

POZNAMKA

e Nadrz plite pouze vodou z vodovodu. Pfidejte 1 tabletu na Cisténi vody (1 baleni je
soucasti dodavky). Nikdy nepouZivejte bazénovy chlor ani chlorové bélidlo. DoSlo by
k poSkozeni nadrze a zneplatnéni zaruky.

e Tabletu na Cisténi vody pridavejte kazdych 6 mésict nebo podle potfeby. Pokud voda
v nadrzi zUstava zakalena, vymérnte ji.

¢ Vodu z nadrze nepouzivejte ke konzumaci. Po pfeCerpani z nadrze vodu zlikvidujte.

HLADINA VODY

e Viz obr. A. Ukazatel hladiny vody se nachazi na boku nadrze. Maximalni urover
naplinéni je 6. Nikdy nadrz nenaplnujte nad tento limit. Naplnéni nadrze nad tento limit
rusi platnost zaruky.

_:_"/'-/x.Water level label

45



PRIRUCKA PRO NASTAVENI

46

Pedalovy popruh je nastavitelny a lze jej
pfizpusobit podle velikosti chodidla uzivatele.

Chcete-li upravit pedéalovy popruh, odpojte
konec suchého zipu a zatahnéte za négj
nahoru a doleva.

Po odpojeni muzete zvétsit otvor pedalového
popruhu zatazenim za konec nahoru a
doprava.

PREMISTENi STROJE

Chcete-li stroj presunout, zvedejte zadni
opéru (€. 2), dokud se pohybliva kola (€. 18)
na prednim stabilizatoru nedotknou zemé.
Pomoci kol muzete stroj snadno prepravit na
pozZzadované misto.

VYROVNANIi STROJE

Stroj se vyrovnava vyrovnavacim koleCkem
(€. 23) pod zadnim stabilizatorem (€. 2).



UPOZORNENI

Pohyblivé ¢asti, jako je napfiklad sedatko, mohou zpUsobit zranéni. BEhem pouzivani se
nedotykejte pojezdu!

POKYNY PRO SKLADOVANI

/rwuzmnEm: \
Meprve posuite
sedatke (€. 38) do
predni éash pojezdu
(€. 3), jnak pdi
vedani veslarského
frenaferu  sklouzne
dodu!

N

UPOZORNENI!

Viezméte prosim na
viédomi, 2e pfi vertikalnim
sklopeni pojezdu (& 3)
nahoru, mufe byt vage
hlava ve wsce winivajici
zadni podpéry (€. Z).

/_F'ukud 58 shroj nepuuir\lé—.‘\

muZete usetiit misto tim, e je)
uloZite svisle. Zvednéte zadni
stabilizator (€. 2). Tim se
veslafsky frenafer zdvihne do
svislé polohy.

Pokud stroj nepouwiivate déle
nei miésic, pled uskladn&nim
\_—wprézm@te nadrz.

PRIPRAVA NA TRENINK

Pfed tréninkem je tfeba do nadrze doplnit vodu. Doporu€ujeme sledovat znacku WATER
LEVEL (hladina vody) na nadrzi a doplnit vodu na Uroven 6, ktera uzivatelim nabizi maximalni
silu tahu. Pokud je voda dopInéna na maximaini uroven 6, méli byste pro trénink zvolit na
pocitaci L6.

47



Manual k pogcita€i

ZAPNUTI

energetics

Po instalaci baterii se cely LCD displej zobrazi na dobu 2 sekund. Na LCD displeji se zobrazi

vychozi nastaveni L6. Kdyz doplnite vodu do nadrze na uroven 6, stisknéte ENTER pro

potvrzeni a pfejdéte do pohotovostniho reZzimu. Stisknutim tlacitka E-! si muzete vybrat

z moznosti L1 aZz L6. Vyberete hodnotu, ktera odpovida hladiné doplnéné vody, poté

stisknutim tladitka ENTER potvrdite a pfejdéte do pohotovostniho rezimu.

OBSLUHA TLACITEK
RECOVERY (obnoveni)

RESET (vynulovani)

START/STOP
ENTER

Stisknutim tohoto tlaCitka otestujete obnoveni
srdecniho tepu po uplynuti 60 sekund. UZivatel vSak
musi mit nasazen hrudni pas, aby byl zajistén vstup
pulzniho signalu.

1.

3.

Stisknutim se vratite zpét na prednastavenou
hodnotu v rezimu nastaveni parametrd, dalSim
stisknutim pfepnete zpét do vybéru programu.
Stisknutim se vratite zpét do pohotovostniho
rezimu v rezimu zastaveni.

Pro resetovani pocitae podrzte tlacitko po dobu
2 sekund.

Stisknutim spustite nebo zastavite trénink.

Potvrzeni vybéru programu.

Potvrzeni nastaveni parametru a pfechod k
dalSimu nastaveni parametru.

Stisknéte pro pfepnuti zobrazené hodnoty funkce
b&hem tréninku.

48



1. ZvysSeni parametru nastaveni
n 2. Vyberte PROGRAM (QUICK (rychly),

STANDARD, TARGET SINGLE (jednotlivy cil),
TARGET INTERVALS (cilové intervaly),
CUSTOM (vlastni), RACE (zavod))
1. Snizeni parametru nastaveni.

n 2. Vyberte PROGRAM (QUICK (rychly),
STANDARD, TARGET SINGLE (jednotlivy cil),
TARGET INTERVALS (cilové intervaly),
CUSTOM (vlastni), RACE (zavod))

Poznamka : Pro zobrazeni hodnoty funkce ve velkém centralnim okné displeje stisknéte

< >
Vychozi Zvyseni Rozsah Rozsah
nastaveni Snizeni nastaveni zobrazeni
TIME (Cas) 0:00 +/-1 0:00~99:00 0:00 ~ 99:59
DISTANCE 0 +/-100 0 - 99900 0-99999
(vzdalenost)
STROKES 0 +/-10 0-99990 0-99999
(tahy)
CALORIES 0 +/-10 0 - 9990 0 - 9999
(kalorie)

Poznamka: TIME (¢as) a DISTANCE (vzdalenost) nelze nastavit sou¢asné, nastavovat muzZete
pouze jeden z téchto parametru.

POPIS FUNKCI

TIME (&as): Zobrazeni ¢asu tréninku.

TIME/500M (€as/500m): Automaticky se zobrazi a aktualizuje prdmérny ¢as na 500 metrd.
SPM: Tahy za minutu.

DISTANCE (vzdalenost): Zobrazuje tréninkovou vzdalenost.
STROKES (tahy): Zobrazi aktualni pocet tahu.

TOTAL STROKE (taht celkem): Kumulovany pocet taht celkem.
CALORIES (kalorie): Zobrazuje spotfebu kalorii.

PULSE (puls): Béhem tréninku zobrazuje srdecni frekvenci uZivatele.
DRAG FORCE (sila tahu): Zobrazuje aktualni silu tahu.

WATT (vykon): Zobrazuje aktualni vykon.

A+: Zobrazuje primérnou funkéni hodnotu ¢asu, kalorii, vykonu a pulsu.

49




POKYNY K OBSLUZE

Zapnuti

Po instalaci baterii se cely LCD displej zobrazi na dobu 2 sekund. Na LCD displeji se zobrazi
vychozi nastaveni L6. Kdyz doplnite vodu do nadrze na uroven 6, stisknéte ENTER pro

potvrzeni a prejdéte do pohotovostniho rezimu. Muzete si vybrat z L1 az L6 :-:;
stisknéte tlacitko, které odpovida hladiné doplnéné vody, poté stisknutim tlaCitka ENTER
potvrdte a prejdéte do pohotovostniho rezimu.

Pro aktivaci méfic¢e a zahajeni tréninku mlze uzivatel stisknout libovolné tlacitko.
PROGRAM

K dispozici je 6 programu pocitace: QUICK START (rychly start), STANDARD, TARGET
SINGLE (jednotlivy cil), TARGET INTERVAL (cilovy interval), CUSTOM (vlastni) a RACE
(zavod).

1. QUICK START: Stisknutim tlacitka Ii=dl zvoite Quick Start a poté pro zahajeni tréninku
stisknéte START/STOP.

1-1. Stisknutim tlacitka ENTER pfepnete funkéni hodnotu, ktera se béhem tréninku zobrazuje
na velkém stfedovém displeji.

1-2. Profil programu se 16 sloupci, kazdy sloupec se rovna 100 metru.

2. STANDARD: Stisknutim tlacitka Il vyberete STANDARD, poté stisknéte ENTER a
BB - \ybrani jednoho z péti tréninkovych rezima: 1) 2000m, 2) 5000m, 3) 10000m, 4)
30:00, 5) 500m/1:00.

Poté stisknéte tlatitko START/STOP pro zahajeni tréninku. Hodnota vybrané funkce se
odpocitava smérem dolu, ostatni hodnoty funkce se budou odpocitavat smérem nahoru. Kdyz
se prednastavena hodnota funkce odpocita na nulu, stisknéte RESET pro navrat do
pohotovostniho rezimu.

3. TARGET SINGLE (jednotlivy cil): Pro vyjbér TARGET SINGLE stisknéte Il a poté

ENTER a mpro vybér jednoho ze C&tyf jednotlivych nastaveni: 1) Time (Cas), 2)
Distance (vzdalenost), 3) Calories (kalorie), 4) Pulse (puls). Poté stisknéte ENTER pro

potvrzeni a < > pro nastaveni cilové hodnoty. Chcete-li spustit trénink, stisknéte tlacitko
START/STOP.

1) Time (Cas): Pro odpocitavani Ize nastavit cilovy ¢as 1 ~ 99 minut.
2) Vzdalenost: Cilovou vzdalenost 100 ~ 99900 m Ize nastavit s odpocitavanim smérem dolu.
3) Calories (kalorie): Cilové kalorie 100 ~ 9990 Ize nastavit s odpocitavanim smérem dol0.

4) Pulse (puls): Lze nastavit cilovou srde¢ni frekvenci od 90 do 200 pulzd za minutu (Bpm).
Pokud je srdeCni frekvence vysSi nez cilova srdecni frekvence, zazni zvukovy signal. Pro tento
program si musi uzivatel nejprve nasadit hrudni pas.

50



4. TARGET INTERVALS (cilové intervaly): Stisknutim tlaitka =l vyberete TARGET

INTERVAL, poté stisknéte ENTER a Il pro vybér jednoho ze tii reZimi nastaveni
intervalu: 1) Time (Cas), 2) Distance (vzdalenost), 3) Intervals Variable (proménné intervaly).

Poté stisknéte ENTER pro potvrzeni a mpro nastaveni cilové hodnoty. Chcete-li
spustit trénink, stisknéte tlacitko START/STOP.

1) Time (Cas): Stisknéte tlagitko < > pro nastaveni tréninkového Casu, poté stisknéte
ENTER pro potvrzeni, pak nastavte REST TIME (€as odpocinku). Pro zahajeni tréninku
stisknéte tlacitko START/STOP.

2) Vzdalenost: Stisknéte mpro nastaveni tréninkové vzdalenosti, poté stisknéte
ENTER pro potvrzeni a nastaveni REST TIME (Casu odpocinku). Pro zahajeni tréninku
stisknéte tlaCitko START/STOP.

3) Intervals Variable (proménné intervaly): Stisknéte tlacitko < > pro nastaveni
tréninkového Casu, poté stisknéte ENTER pro potvrzeni a nastaveni tréninkové vzdalenosti.
Stisknéte ENTER pro potvrzeni a nastavte REST TIME (Casu odpocinku), pak stisknéte
START/STOP pro zahdjeni tréninku.

5. CUSTOM (vlastni): Stisknéte tiagitko M=l , vyberte CUSTOM, poté stiskndte ENTER
a tlacitkem mvyberte jeden ze Ctyf uzivatelskych rezimu: 1) V:30/:30R, 2) V1:
00/1:00R... 7, 3) V2000m/3:00R... 4, 4) V1:40/:20R, poté stisknéte START/STOP pro
zahdjeni tréninku.

1) V:30/:30R: 30 sekund trénink, 30 sekund odpocinek.

2) V1:00/1:00R... 7: Jedna minuta trénink, jedna minuta odpocinek, opakovat 7krat.

3) V2000m/3:00R... 4: 2000 m trénink, tfi minuty odpocinek, opakovat 4krat.

4) V1:40/:20R: Jedna minuta a Ctyficet sekund trénink, 20 sekund odpocinek, opakovat 9kréat.

6. RACE (zavod): Stisknutim tlacitka el vyberte RACE, poté stisknéte ENTER pro
potvrzeni a poté stisknéte M=l pro vybér L1~L15. Stisknéte ENTER pro potvrzeni a

vstupte do okna DISTANCE (vzdalenost), které bude blikat. Poté stisknéte el pro
nastaveni cilové vzdalenosti. Poté stisknéte START pro zahajeni tréninku.

Bodova matice zobrazi grafiku U a PC, které spolu navzajem zavodi. (To znamena, Ze uzivatel
bude soutézit s poc¢itatem.)

Jakmile pocita¢ nebo uZivatel dosahne konce tréninku, poéitaé se zastavi. Bodova matice
zobrazi, Ze soutéz vyhral pocita¢ (PC) nebo uzivatel (USER). Uzivatel mize znovu stisknout
tlagitko START/STOP pro opétovné spusténi stejného programu RACE.

V programu RACE (zavod) Ize nastavit pouze DISTANCE (vzdalenost). Hodnota TIME/500M
je pevna a vychozi nastaveni ¢asu pro L1-L15 je uvedeno nize. Pfiklad programu RACE viz
nize.

L1 8:00 L6 5:30 L11 3:00
L2 7:30 L7 5:00 L12 2:30
L3 7:00 L8 4:30 L13 2:00
L4 6:30 L9 4:00 L14 1:30
L5 6:00 L10 3:30 L15 1:00

51




RACE

mode

DIST

set

EENEEEEEEEEEEEEE
EE. N

1 | L4 ]
EEEENEEEEEEEEEEE
P EEL ]
cHmr ]
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

Fernt
!’ oy

7. RECOVERY (obnoveni) :

1) Tento méfi€ pracuje s hrudnim pasem 5,3 KHZ (neni souc€asti baleni). Po urcité dobé
tréninku si nechte hrudni pas nasazeny a stisknéte tladitko ,RECOVERY". Zastavi se
vSechny zobrazené funkce kromé ,TIME® (Easu), ktery zacne odpocitavat od 00:60 do 00:00.

2) Obrazovka zobrazi stav obnoveni vas$i tepové frekvence jako F1, F2....az F6.

3) F1 je vynikajici. F6 je Spatna. Uzivatel muze pokracovat v tréninku, aby si zlepsil stav
obnovy tepové frekvence. (Pro navrat na hlavni obrazovku znovu stisknéte tlacitko
RECOVERY.)

DISPLEJ
Okno TIME: Zobrazuje TIME (Cas) a TIME/500M A+.
Okno SPM Zobrazuje SPM a silu tahu.

Okno DISTANCE Zobrazuje vzdalenost ujetou pfi tréninku.

Okno STROKE Zobrazuje STROKES (tahy) a TOTAL STROKES (tahy celkem).
Okno CALORIES Zobrazuje CALORIES a WATT A+.

(kalorie)

Okno PULSE Zobrazuje PULSE A+.

52



Chcete-li zkontrolovat kazdou funkci, po zahajeni tréninku stisknéte < > pro vstup do
jednoho ze 6 malych oken, napfiklad do okna SPM, a stejna hodnota se také zobrazi na
stfedovém velkém LCD. Poté stisknéte tlaCitko ENTER pro interaktivni zobrazeni SPM a Drag
Force (sily tahu).

POZNAMKA

v v v

1. Po 4 minutach od ukond&eni tréninku méfi¢ pfejde do rezimu spanku a veskeré hodnoty se
automaticky vynuluji, s vyjimkou TOTAL STROKES (tahu celkem). Stisknutim tlacitka
Start/Stop mlzete znovu zahaijit trénink nebo stisknutim kteréhokoli tlacitka aktivovat pocitac.

2. Pokud pocita€ nezobrazuje spravné, vyjméte a znovu vloZte baterie a za 15 sekund zkuste
pocitac spustit znovu.

3. Specifikace baterie: 1,5 V UM-3 nebo AA (2 ks). Pied likvidaci zafizeni se musi
vyjmout a bezpec€né zlikvidovat baterie.

4. Nevyhazujte elektrické spotfebice do netfidéného komunalniho odpadu, pouzivejte
vyhrazena sbérna

zarizeni.
5. Informace o dostupnych systémech sbéru odpadu ziskate u mistni samospravy.
6. P¥i likvidaci elektrickych spotfebicll na skladkach mize dojit k uniku nebezpeénych latek

do podzemnich vod a jejich proniknuti do potravinového fetézce, coz by meélo za nasledek
negativni vliv na vaSe zdravi a pohodu.

7. Pfi vyméné starych spotifebiCl za nové je prodejce ze zakona povinen odebrat stary
spotfebic k likvidaci pfinejmensim bezplatné.

53



Zodpovednost voci spolo¢nosti SK

INTERSPORT je spolo¢nost, ktora patri do BSCI (Business Social Compliance Initiative), ktora bola
zaloZena v Bruseli. Prostrednictvom BSCI, INTERSPORT implementuje BSCI Kédex sprdvania vo svojom
dodavatelskom retazci a postupne sa snazi dosiahnut lepsie pracovné podmienky na danych
dodavatelskych pracovnych miestach. Systém BSCI je zaloZeny na troch piliéroch: monitoring nezhod
nezdvislymi externymi auditormi; posilnenie aktérov posobiacich v dodavatelskom retazci
prostrednictvom réznych aktivit na zlepSovanie schopnosti; a zapojenie vSetkych zainteresovanych stran
prostrednictvom konstruktivneho dialdgu v Eurdpe a dodavatelskych krajinach. Nase sociadlne audity su
vykonavané neutralne, prostrednictvom medzindrodne uznavanych spolo¢nosti s cieflom monitorovania
socialneho suladu nasich dodavatelskych spolo¢nosti.

Pre viac informdcii o BSCI navstivte: www.bsci-intl.org

Normy a nariadenia

Bezpecnost spotrebitela je prioritou &islo jeden pri ENERGETICKYCH produktoch. To znamena, e vietky
produkty su stlade s ndrodnymi a medzinarodnymi pravnymi predpismi (podobne ako Nariadenia EU (ES
¢. 1907/2006), tykajuce sa Registracie, Hodnotenia, Autorizacie a Zakazu chemickych latok [REACH]).

Tento produkt je tie? certifikovany EU a bol testovany v medzinarodne c €
uzndvanom institute a certifikovany podla standardu ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7.

Likvidacia elektroodpadu (smernica 2002/96/ES WEEE):

Vsetky vyrobky, ktoré obsahuju elektrické alebo elektronické zariadenia, musia
byt oznacené tymto symbolom. Tieto vyrobky sa nesmu likvidovat v komunalnom
odpade. Pozrite si miestne nariadenia tykajlce sa tohto druhu vyrobkov.

Likvidacia batérii (smernica 2006/66/ES):

Batérie musia byt oznacené tymto symbolom a chemickymi znac¢kami Hg, Cd
alebo Pb, ak batéria obsahuje ortut, kadmium alebo olovo nad hrani¢né hodnoty
uvedené v smernici a jej zmendach a doplneniach. Vybité batérie sa nesmu
likvidovat v komunalnom odpade.

Smernica 2011/65/EU: RQH S

Obmedzenie o pouZivani urcitych nebezpeénych latok v elektrickych a
elektronickych zariadeniach (RoHS).

54



Vazena zdkaznicka, vazeny zakaznik,

blahoZelame vam k zakupeniu domaceho posilfiovacieho stroja od firmy ENERGETICS. Tento vyrobok je

navrhnuty a vyrobeny na domdce pouzitie tak, aby spifial vietky vase Zelania a potreby. Pozorne si

precitajte ndvod na montaz a pouzivanie. Tieto pokyny si uschovajte pre potreby nahliadnutia alebo

udrzby. V pripade akychkolvek dal$ich otdzok nas kontaktujte. Zelame vam vela Uspechov a zabavy pri

cviceni.
V4as ENERGETICS - Tim
Bezpecnost vyrobku

ENERGETICS ponuka vysokokvalitné domace posilfiovacie stroje. VSetky vyrobky su testované a
certifikované podla najnovsej eurépskej normy ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7.

Doélezité bezpecnostné pokyny pre vsetky domace posiliiovacie stroje

Tento domaci posilfiovaci stroj nemontujte ani nepouzivajte vonku alebo v mokrom ¢&i vihkom
prostredi.

Pred zacatim cvi¢enia na domacom posilfilovacom stroji si pozorne precitajte pokyny.

Uschovajte si tieto pokyny pre pripad opravy alebo objednavania nahradnych suciastok.

Tento cviciaci stroj nie je vhodny na terapeutické tcely.

Pred zacatim akychkolvek cviéebnych programov sa poradte so svojim lekdrom, ktory vdm poradi
optimalny tréning.

Varovanie: nespravne/nadmerné cvi¢enie mdze spodsobit poskodenie zdravia. Ak pocitite pocas
cvicenia nevolnost, prestante pouzivat domaci posilfiovaci stroj.

Varovanie: Urovef bezpeénosti cvi¢iaceho stroja moze byt zachovana, len ak sa stroj pravidelne
kontroluje na poskodenie alebo opotrebovanie.

Dodrziavajte tréningovy plan, ktory je podrobne opisany v ndvode na cvicenie.

Cvicenie zacnite aZ po spravnej montazi, nastaveni a kontrole domaceho posilfiovacieho stroja.
Vzdy zacinajte rozcvickou.

Pouzivajte len origindlne dodané suciastky ENERGETICS (pozri zoznam suciastok).

Dosledne dodrZiavajte postup montaze.

Na montdz pouzivajte len vhodné ndstroje a v pripade potreby poZiadajte o pomoc.

Domadci posilfiovaci stroj umiestnite na rovny, neSmyklavy povrch, ktory zabrani jeho pohybu, stimi
hluk a vibracie.

Ako ochranu podlahy alebo koberca pred poskodenim polozte pod vyrobok podlozku.

Zistite si maximalnu polohu vsetkych nastavitelnych Casti, do ktorej sa mézu nastavit.

Dotiahnite vSetky nastavitelné Casti, aby ste zabranili ich ndhlemu pohybu pocas cvicenia.

Tento vyrobok je uréeny pre dospelych. Zaistite, aby ho deti pouZivali len pod dozorom dospelej
osoby.

Uistite sa, Ze pouZivatelia a pritomné osoby s oboznamené o moznych rizikach, napr. pohyblivych
Castiach pocas cvicenia.

Necvic¢te na domacom posilfiovacom stroji bosi a nepouzivajte volnu obuv.

Pri montdzZi alebo demontazi domaceho posilfiovacieho stroja ddvajte pozor na volné alebo
pohyblivé casti.

Vyhladanie hluénych suciastok: Ak spozorujete neobvyklé zvuky ako vizganie, klepanie atd'., pokuste
sa ich lokalizovat a dajte opravit odbornikovi. Doméci posilfiovaci stroj nepouzivajte, kym ho nedate
opravit.

Tento stroj nie je uréeny pre osoby (vratane deti) s obmedzenymi fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo
mentdlnymi schopnostami alebo s nedostato¢nymi skidsenostami alebo znalostami o pouZivani
tohto stroja, pokial nie je zabezpeceny dozor dalsej osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpecnost alebo
pokial tieto osoby neboli vopred poucené o obsluhe tohto stroja.

55



e Deti by mali byt vidy pod dozorom, aby sa zaistilo, Zze sa nebudu hrat so strojom.

Uroveri odporu si mdzete prispdsobit podla vlastnych potrieb: pozri navod.

e

Jj!r.._

Tento vyrobok je vyrobeny len na domdce ucely a bol testovany do maximalnej telesnej
hmotnosti: pozri prednu stranu alebo vyrobny Stitok nalepeny na vyrobku.

VAROVANIE: Systémy monitorovania tepu mézu byt nepresné. Nadmerné cvi¢enie méze
spdsobit poskodenie zdravia alebo smrt. Ak citite slabost, okamZite prestaiite cvi€it.

Cistenie, starostlivost a udriba posiliiovacieho stroja

Dolezité

¢ ._: 0(;{

4

Pravidelnym Cistenim doméceho posiliovacieho stroja prediZite jeho Zivotnost.
Pre jednoduchsie Cistenie odporucame pouZit podlozku pod stroj.

PouZivajte len Cistl a vhodnu Sportovu obuv.

Na Cdistenie domaceho posilfiovacieho stroja pouzivajte vlihkd handricku a
nepouzivajte agresivne Cistiace prostriedky alebo rozpustadla.

Aby ste zabranili poSkodeniu pocitaca, chrante ho pred vniknutim kvapalin a pred
priamym slnec¢nym svetlom.

Domaci posilfiovaci stroj nepouzivajte ani neskladujte vo vlhkom prostredi z dévodu
moznej kordzie.

V pripade opravy poziadajte o radu predajcu.

Poskodené suciastky okamzite vymernite alebo stroj nepouzivajte, kym nebude
opraveny.

Na opravu pouzivajte len origindlne nahradné suciastky.

e o¢
J0 .
Denne ey, Mesacne
ihned utrite; potenie mobze Zkontrolujte, zda jsou vSechny
poskodit vzhlad a spravne fungovanie A‘: spojovaci prvky pevné uchyceny a v
domadceho posilfio-vacieho stroja. dobrém stavu.

56



Checklist

HARDWARE PACKAGE

@ L #19 1pe % _ #20 1pc

#59 M8*15 4pcs

) (™)) | ——#40 1pc
\)) \—/ °

#61 M4*12 2pcs

#72 M6*10 2pcs

I}Mm - #62 M8*15 4pcs

Wy #68M8"15 8pcs

A~ o
() )—— #74 OD20*ID8.5"1.5 8pcs l #93 S5 fpe

J4SAN
————= ————————#094 S$13-17 1pc

57



Pokyny k montazi

Krok 1
#40 1pc
m—————— #59M8*15 4pcs
- #72MB*10 2pcs
59 ©)—#74 OD207ID8.5"1.5 4pcs
7440 S #ASTIT 1o

POZNAMKA: Odporti¢ame, aby montaz vyrobku vykonavali 2 osoby.
Otocte klznu kolajni¢ku (€. 3) a sedadlo (€. 38), ako je znazornené na obrazku.

Nasurite sedadlo (€. 38) na klznu kofajni¢ku (€. 3). Upevnite medznu pléSku (&. 40) 2
plochymi krizovymi skrutkami (&. 72). Potom pripevnite zadny stabilizator (&. 2) ku kiznej
kofajni¢ke (€. 3) pomocou 4 podloziek (€. 74) a 4 vonkajSich Sesthrannych skrutiek (&. 59).
Utiahnite skrutkovym kfuc¢om (€. 94).

58




Krok 2

F> ——— #19 1pc
%"— #20 1pc

@ —#61 M4*12 2pes
S —#94 813-17 1pc

Pripevnite lavy/pravy kryt kolajnic¢ky (€. 19 a 20) pomocou 2 krizovych skrutiek (€. 61) na
klznu kofajnicku (€. 3). Utiahnite skrutkovym kfuc¢om (&. 94).

59



Krok 3

POZNAMKA: Pred montazou posufite sedadlo (¢. 38) do prednej Gasti kiznej kolajnicky
(¢. 3), aby po¢as montaze neskizlo dole. Pripevnite kiznu kolajnicku (&. 3) k hlavnému ramu
(€. 1) pomocou 4 podloziek (&. 74), 4 skrutiek (€. 68) a 4 plochych skrutiek (&. 62). VSetkych
8 skrutiek najprv Ciastoéne viozte do otvorov a potom ich utiahnite pomocou inbusového

klaga (€. 93).

#62 M8*15 4pcs

#68 M8"15 4pcs
#74 OD20*IDB.5*1.5 4pcs

#93 S5 1pc

60



Krok 4

= #68 M8*15 4pcs
L #93 S5 1pc

Pripojte spojovaci vodi¢ (€. 99) k vodi¢u snimaca (€. 56).

Zasunte predny dekorativny kryt (€. 26F) do otvoru hlavného ramu (&. 1).

Pripojte podperu/drziak pocitaca (€. 54) k hlavnému ramu, utiahnite pomocou 4 skrutiek
(€. 68).

61



AKO NAPLNIT PRAZDNU NADRZ

1. Odoberte plniacu zatku (€. 50) z horného krytu nadrze (€. 24).

2. Pri plneni nadrze vodou postupujte podla obr. A. VloZte do nadrze lievik (€. 52) a potom
pomocou pohara alebo sifénového Cerpadla (&. 53) a vedra naplite nadrz. Pomocou
mierky hladiny vody na boku nadrze odmerajte pozadovanu hladinu vody v nadrzi.

3. Privyprazdfiovani nadrze postupuijte podla obr. B. Umiestnite vedla veslarskeho trenazéra
vedro a pomocou sifénového Cerpadla (€. 53) vyCerpajte vodu z nadrze do vedra.

4. Zalozte plniacu zatku (€. 50) do horného krytu nadrze (€. 24). Utrite z ramu nadbyto¢nu
vodu.

POZNAMKA

¢ Pliite nadrz len vodou z vodovodu. Pridajte 1 tabletu na vycistenie vody (Pribalené je
1 balenie.). Nikdy nepouzivajte bazénovy chlér alebo chlérové bielidlo. Déjde tym k
posSkodeniu nadrze a zaniku zaruky.

e Tabletu na vycistenie vody pridajte kazdych 6 mesiacov alebo podfa potreby. Ak
zostane voda zakalena, vymente vodu v nadrzi.

o Vodu z nadrze nekonzumuijte. Vodu po jej vy€erpani z nadrze zlikvidujte.

HLADINA VODY

o Pozrite si obr. A. Mierka hladiny vody je na boku nadrze. Maximalna Urover naplnenia
je 6. Nikdy ju neplnte nad tento limit. Naplnenim nadrze nad tento limit dojde k zaniku
zaruky.

e Odpor zavisi od hladiny vody v nadrzi. Hladina vody 1 predstavuje najmensi odpor.
Hladina vody 6 predstavuje najvacsi odpor.

62



SPRIEVODCA NASTAVENIM

63

Pedalovy popruh je nastavitelny a mozno ho
prispbsobit tak, aby zodpovedal velkosti
chodidla pouzivatela.

Ak chcete nastavit pedalovy popruh,
odstrarite koniec popruhu so suchym zipsom
zo sietovinovej strany jeho potiahnutim nahor
a nasledne dolava.

Po jeho odstraneni mézete zvacsit otvor
pedéalového popruhu potiahnutim
sietovinového konca nahor a nasledne
doprava.

PREMIESTNOVANIE PRISTROJA

Ak chcete pristroj premiestnit, zdvihajte
zadnu podperu (€.2), kym sa prepravné
kolieska (€. 18) na prednom stabilizatore
nedotknu zeme. S kolieskami na zemi mdzete
pristroj s [lahkostou premiestnit na
pozadované miesto.

VYROVNANIE PRISTROJA

Vyrovnanie dosiahnete nastavenim
nastavovacieho gombika (€. 23) pod zadnym
stabilizatorom (. 2).



POZOR!

Pohyblivé diely, ako je sedadlo, mbzu spdsobit zranenie. PoCas pouzivania sa nepriblizujte
rukami ku klznej kol'ajnicke!

SPRIEVODCA USKLADNENIM

I'frll’::*.z::uw \ b

MNajprv posufite
sedadlo (€. 38) do
prednej asli klznej
kolajnicky (€. 3),
inak pri  zdvihnuti
veslarskeho
trenadéra skizne
nadod?

N

POZOR!

Upozoriujeme, Fe ked
2vislo vyklopite kolajnicku
(€. 3} mahor, hlavou sa
moZete dotkndl  zadnej

podpery (€. 2).

f/;-'.-ﬂl:l'sa veslarsky renafér nepuuii'uaq\.\
midZete uSetnt’ mieste  peho

skladovanim wo rvsle] polohe. Pri

zdvihani wveslarskeho trenaZéra do

visle) polohy ho driite za zadny

stabilizator (€. 2).

Ak nebudete  vesldrsky frenaZér
poudival dihdie ako mesiac, pred peho
\EE-HEIdI‘IEI‘I[I‘I‘I vyprazdnite nadrs. _/J

PRIPRAVA NA CVICENIE

Pred cvi¢enim musite naplnit nadrz vodou. Odporuca sa sledovat ozna¢enie HLADINY VODY
na nadrzi a podla neho naplnit vodu na urover 6, o poskytuje pouzivatelom maximalnu
odporovu silu. Ak sa voda naplni ma max. uroven naplnenia 6, na pocitaci by ste mali pre
cvicenie zvolit moznost' L6.

64



Navod k pocitacu

energetics

ZAPNUTIE
PIny LCD displej sa zobrazi 2 sekundy po vlozeni batérii. Na LCD displeji sa zobrazi
predvolené nastavenie L6. Ak naplnite do nadrZze vodu na urover 6, jednoducho stlaenim

tladidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a prejdite do pohotovostného rezimu. MézZete vybrat z

nastaveni L1 az L6 E-': stla¢anim a vyberom nastavenia, ktoré zodpoveda hladine vody,
ktoru ste naplnili, a potom stlacenim tladidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a prejdite do

pohotovostného rezimu.

POUZIVANIE TLACIDIEL

RECOVERY (Obnova) Stlaenim tohto tlacidla otestujete obnovenie pulzu za
60 sekund, ale pouzivatel musi mat' na sebe hrudny
pas na vstup signalu pulzu.

RESET (Vynulovanie) 1. StlaCenim prejdete naspat na predvolenu
hodnotu v reZime nastavenia parametrov,
opatovnym stlacenim prepnete naspat na vyber
programu.

2. Stla¢enim prejdete naspat na pohotovostny rezim
v reZime zastavenia.
3. Podrzanim na 2 sekundy sa pocita¢ vynuluje.
START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) Stlagenim SPUSTITE alebo ZASTAVITE cvigenie.

ENTER 1. Potvrdenie vyberu programu.
2. Potvrdenie nastavenia parametra a prechod na
dalSie nastavenie parametra.
3. Stlatenim prepnete zobrazenie hodnoty funkcie
pocas cvicenia.

65



Zvysenie nastavovaného parametra

Vyber PROGRAMU  [QUICK  (Rychly).
STANDARD (Standardny). TARGET SINGLE
(Jeden ciel). TARGET INTERVALS (Ciel s
intervalmi), CUSTOM  (Prisp6sobené). RACE
(Pretek)]

Znizenie nastavovaného parametra.

Vyber PROGRAMU  [QUICK  (Rychly).
STANDARD (Standardny). TARGET SINGLE
(Jeden ciel). TARGET INTERVALS (Ciel s
intervalmi), CUSTOM  (Prisposobené). RACE
(Pretek)]

Poznamka : Stlacanim E-: zobrazite hodnotu funkcie vo velkom stredovom okne

displeja
Predvolené Prirastok Rozsah Rozsah

Ubytok nastavenia zobrazenia
TIME (Cas) 0:00 +/-1 0:00 az 99:00 0:00 az 99:59
DISTANCE 0 +/-100 0 az 99900 0 az 99999
(Vzdialenost)
STROKES 0 +/-10 0 az 99990 0 az 99999
(Zabery)
CALORIES 0 +/-10 0 az 9990 0 az 9999
(Kal6rie)

Poznadmka: TIME (Cas) a DISTANCE (Vzdialenost) nemozno nastavit si¢asne, musite si vybrat,

ktory z tychto parametrov chcete nastavit.

OPIS FUNKCIE

TIME (Cas): Zobrazenie &asu cviéenia.

TIME/500M (Cas/500 m): Automaticky sa zobrazi a priebeZne sa bude aktualizovat
priemerny 500-metrovy €as.

SPM: Zabery za minatu

DISTANCE (Vzdialenost): Zobrazenie vzdialenosti cvi¢enia.

STROKES (Zabery): Zobrazenie aktualnych zaberov.

TOTAL STROKE (Zabery celkove): Sumarizuje celkovy pocet zaberov.
CALORIES (Kalorie): Zobrazenie spotreby kalorii.

PULSE (Pulz): Zobrazenie srdcového tepu pouzivatela po€as cvicenia.

DRAG FORCE (Odporova sila): Zobrazenie aktualnej odporovej sily.

WATT (Vykon): Zobrazenie aktuéalneho vykonu.

A+: Zobrazenie priemernej hodnoty funkcie ¢asu, kal6rii, vykonu a pulzu.

66




POUZIVANIE

Zapnutie

Plny LCD displej sa zobrazi 2 sekundy po vloZeni batérii. Na LCD displeji sa zobrazi
predvolené nastavenie L6. Ak naplnite do nadrze vodu na uroven 6, jednoducho stlacenim
tladidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a prejdite do pohotovostného reZzimu. MozZete vybrat z
nastaveni L1 az L6 < > stlaCanim a vyberom nastavenia, ktoré zodpoveda hladine vody,
ktori ste naplnili, a potom stlaenim tlaidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a prejdite do
pohotovostného rezimu.

Pouzivatel méze aktivovat pocitadlo a spustit cvi€enie stlatenim ktoréhokolvek tlacidla.

PROGRAM

Pogita& ma 6 programov, QUICK START (Rychly $tart). STANDARD (Standardny).
TARGET SINGLE (Jeden ciel). TARGET INTERVALS (Ciel s intervalmi), CUSTOM
(Prispbsobené). RACE (Pretek).

1.QUICK START (Rychly &tart) : Tlacidlami Il vyberte program QUICK START
(Rychly start) a potom stlacenim tlac¢idla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cvicenie.
1-1. Stlagenim tla€idla ENTER prepnete hodnotu funkcie, ktora sa ma zobrazovat na velkom
stredovom displeji po€as cvicenia.

1-2. Profil programu so 16 stipcami, kazdy stipec zodpoveda 100 metrom.

2 STANDARD  (Standardny) : Tlagidlami Bl vyberte  program  STANDARD

(Standardny) a potom stlagenim tlagidla ENTER a tladidlami < > vyberte jeden z piatich
rezimov cvienia: 1) 2000m, 2) 5000m, 3) 10000m, 4) 30:00, 5) 500m/1:00.

Potom stlacenim tlacidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cvi€enie. Zvolena hodnota
funkcie sa bude odpocitavat, ina hodnota funkcie sa bude pripocitavat. Ked odpoditavanie
hodnoty prednastavenej funkcie dosiahne nulu, stla¢enim tladidla RESET (Vynulovat) prejdete
spat’ do pohotovostného rezimu.

3.TARGET SINGLE (Jeden ciel) : Tlacidlami =l vyberte program TARGET SINGLE

(Jeden ciel) a potom stlacenim tlaCidla ENTER a tlacidlami < > vyberte jeden zo Styroch
nastaveni jedného ciefa: 1) Time (Cas). 2) Distance (Vzdialenost). 3) Calories (Kal6rie), 4)

Pulse (Pulz). Potom stlacenim tlaidla ENTER potvrdte vyber a tlaCidlami < > nastavte
cielovu hodnotu. Potom stlaéenim tlaCidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cviCenie.
1) Time (Cas): Pre cvi¢enie s odpog&itavanim mozno nastavit' cielovy éas 1 az 99 mindit.

2) Distance (Vzdialenost): Pre cvienie s odpoc€itavanim mozno nastavit cielovu vzdialenost
100 az 99900 m.

3) Calories (Kaldrie) Pre cvienie s odpocitavanim mozno nastavit ciefové kaldrie 100 az 9990.

4) Pulse (Pulz): Mozno nastavit cielovy srdcovy tep od 90 do 200 Bpm. Ak bude srdcovy tep
vySSi ako ciefovy srdcovy tep, zaznie pipanie. Na pouzivanie tohto programu si musi
pouzivatel najprv nasadit hrudny popruh.

67



4. TARGET INTERVALS (Ciel s intervalmi) : TlaCidlami mvyberte program TARGET

INTERVALS (Ciel s intervalmi) a potom stlaenim tlagidla ENTER a tlacidlami il
vyberte jeden zo $tyroch reZimov nastaveni intervalov: 1) Time (Cas). 2) Distance
(Vzdialenost). 3) Intervals Variable (Variabilné intervaly). Potom stlacenim tlacidla ENTER

potvrdte vyber a tlaCidlami mnastavte cielovu hodnotu. Potom stlaCenim tlacidla
START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cviCenie.

1) Time (Cas): Tlagidlami Il nastavte ¢as cvicenia, potom stladenim tlagidla ENTER
potvrdte nastavenie a nastavte REST TIME (Cas oddychu). Stlagenim tlac¢idla START/STOP
(Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cviCenie.

2) Distance (Vzdialenost): Tlacidlami mnastavte vzdialenost' cviCenia, potom
stlaéenim tlagidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a nastavte REST TIME (Cas oddychu).
Stlagenim tlacCidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cviCenie.

3) Intervals Variable (Variabilné intervaly): Tlacidlami < > nastavte ¢as cvienia, potom
stlacenim tlacdidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a nastavte vzdialenost cvienia. Stlacenim
tlacidla ENTER potvrdte nastavenie a nastavte REST TIME (Cas oddychu) a potom Stlagenim
tlacidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) spustite cvicenie.

5.CUSTOM (Prispdsobené) : Tlacidlami mvyberte program CUSTOM

(Prisp6sobené), potom stlaCenim tlaidla ENTER a tlacidlami mvyberte jeden zo
Styroch rezimov programu CUSTOM (Prispésobené): 1) V:30/:30R, 2) V1:00/1:00R...7, 3)
V2000m/3:00R...4, 4)V1:40/:20R. Potom stlatenim tlaCidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit)
spustite cvicenie.

1) V :30/:30R : CviCenie 30 sekund, oddych 30 sekund.

2) V1:00/1:00R...7 : Cvi€enie jednu minutu, oddych jednu minatu, opakovat’ 7 krat.

3) V2000m/3:00R...4 : Cvicenie 2 000 m, oddych tri minaty, opakovat 4 krat.

4) V1:40/:20R : CviCenie jednu minutu Styridsat sekund, oddych 20 sekund, opakovat
9 krét.

6.RACE (Pretek) : Tlacidlami < > vyberte program RACE (Pretek) a potom stladenim

tlagidla ENTER potvrdte vyber a tlacidiamiliili=dl vyberte moznosti L1 az L15. Stlagenim
tlaCidla ENTER potvrdte vyber a prejdite do okna DISTANCE (Vzdialenost), ktoré bude

blikat. Potom tlacidlami < > nastavte cielovu vzdialenost. Potom stlacenim tlaCidla
START (Spustit) spustite cviCenie.

Na bodovej matrici sa zobrazi, ako sa pretekaju U (pouzivatel) a PC (pocita€). (To znamena,
Ze pouzivatel bude sutazit' s poc¢itatom)

Ked pocitac alebo pouzivatel dosiahne koniec cvi€enia, pocitac sa zastavi. Na bodovej
matrici sa zobrazi, Zze bud PC (pocitac) alebo USER (pouzivatel) vyhral pretek. Pouzivatefl
mdbze opatovnym stlacenim tlaCidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) opatovne spustit
program RACE (Pretek).

Pri programe RACE (Pretek) mozno nastavit len DISTANCE (Vzdialenost). TIME/500M
(Cas/500 m) je pevne stanoveny a predvolené nastavenie ¢asu pre L1 — L15 je uvedené
nizSie. NiZSie je uvedeny priklad programu RACE (Pretek) na referencné ucely.

68



L1 8:00 L6 5:30 L11 3:00
L2 7:30 L7 5:00 L12 2:30
L3 7:00 L8 4:30 L13 2:00
L4 6:30 L9 4:00 L14 1:30
L5 6:00 L10 3:30 L15 1:00

RACE

mode

DIST

set

7.RECOVERY (Obnova):

EENEEEEEEEEEEEEE
EE. N

1 | L4 ]
EEEEENEEEEEEEEEE
* HEL )
cHmr ]
EEEEEEEEEEEE

1) Toto pocitadlo sa pouziva s 5,3 KHZ hrudnym popruhom (nie je su€astou vybavy). Po
prejdeni urcitej doby cvi¢enia majte nadalej nasadeny hrudny popruh a stlaéte tlacidlo

,RECOVERY* (Obnova). Vsetky zobrazené funkcie zastanu okrem funkcie ,TIME* (Cas),
ktora zaCne odpocitavat’ od 00:60 do 00:00.

2) Na obrazovke sa zobrazi stav obnovenia vasho srdcového tepu ako F1, F2 alebo F6.

3) F1 je vynikajuci stav. F6 je zly stav. Pouzivatel m6ze nadalej cviCit' s ciefom zlepSit' stav

svojho srdcového tepu. (Opatovnym stlacenim tlaCidla RECOVERY (Obnova) sa zobrazi
znovu hlavny displej.)

69




DISPLEJ

Okno TIME (Cas): Zobrazenie funkcii TIME (Cas) a TIME/500M (Cas/500 m) A+.

Okno SPM Zobrazenie funkcie SPM a odporovej sily.

Okno DISTANCE Zobrazenie vzdialenosti cvi¢enia.

(Vzdialenost)

Okno STROKE Zobrazenie funkcii STROKES (Zabery) a TOTAL STROKES (Zabery
(Zaber) celkove).

Okno CALORIES Zobrazenie funkcii CALORIES (Kalorie) a WATT (Vykon) A+.
(Kalorie)

Okno PULSE (Pulz)  Zobrazenie funkcie PULSE (Pulz) A+.

Ak chcete po spusteni cvi¢enia skontrolovat jednotlivé funkcie, tlacidlami < > prejdite do
jedného zo 6 malych okien, napriklad do okna SPM, ¢im sa ta ista hodnota zobrazi aj na
stredovom hlavnom LCD displeji, a potom stla¢enim tlacidla ENTER prejdite na interaktivny
displej SPM a odporovej sily.

POZNAMKA

1. Po zastaveni cviCenia na 4 minuty prejde pocitadlo automaticky do rezimu spanku a vSetky
hodnoty sa vynuluji okrem hodnoty funkcie TOTAL STROKES (Zabery celkove). Mbzete
znovu spustit’ cviCenie opakovanym stlacenim tlacdidla START/STOP (Spustit/Zastavit) alebo
zobudit' pocitaC stlacenim ktoréhokolvek tlacidla.

2. Ak pocita¢ zobrazuje nezvyc€ajne, vymerite batériu a skuste to znova po 15 minatach.

3. Specifikacie batérie: 1,5V UM-3 alebo AA (2 ks). Batérie je potrebné pred likvidaciou
spotrebi¢a z neho

vybrat a musia sa zlikvidovat’ bezpecne.

4. Nelikvidujte elektrické spotrebice ako netriedeny komunalny odpad, pouzite osobitné zberné
zariadenia.

5. O informacie o dostupnych zbernych systémoch pozZiadajte svoje miestne organy.

6. Ak sa elektrické spotrebi€e zlikviduju umiestnenim na skladke alebo smetisku, mbze dojst
k uniku nebezpecénych latok

do podzemnych voéd a nasledne do potravinového retazca, ¢im mdze dbjst k poskodeniu
vasho zdravia a blaha.

7. Pri vymene starych spotrebi€ov za nové ma maloobchodny predajca zakonnu povinnost
vziat zdarma naspéat' vas stary spotrebi¢ aspon na likvidaciu.

70



Vallalati Tarsadalmi FelelGsség HU

Az INTERSPORT a BSCI (Business Social Compliance Initiative) brisszeli lednyvallalata. A BSCI-n keresztil
az INTERSPORT kotelezettséget vallal az ellatadsi rendszerében a BSCl Ggyviteli szabalyzatanak
végrehajtdsara és fokozatosan javitja a munkafeltételeket az érdekelt beszallitok munkateriiletein. A
BSCI rendszer harom pillérre épiil: a nem megfelelGsségek ellendrzése kiilsd, fliggetlen vizsgalatokkal;
beszalliték felhatalmazasa kilonb6z6 konstruktiv tevékenységekkel; és kotelezettség az 6sszes jelentds
részvényessel konstruktiv parbeszédeken keresztil Eurépaban és beszallité orszagban. A szocidlis
vizsgalatokat semleges, nemzetkozileg elismert felllvizsgdld vallalatok végzik el annak érdekében, hogy
a beszallité Gzemeink szocialis megfelel6ssége ellendrizve legyen.

A BSCl-vel kapcsolatos tovabbi informacidért ldtogasson el a kovetkez6 honlapra: www.bsci-intl.org

Normativak és szabalyzatok

Az Ugyfelek biztonsdga az ENERGETICS termékek esetén a legfontosabb prioritas. Ez azt jelenti, hogy az
Osszes termékink megfelel a vegyi anyagok bejegyzésére, értékelésére, engedélyezésére és
korlatozdsara [REACH] vonatkozé nemzeti és nemzetkdzi jogi kdvetelményeknek (pl. az Eurdpai
Szabalyzatnak (1907/2006 sz. EK).

Ez a termék CE tanusitvdnnyal is el van latva, és egy nemzetkozileg elismert c €
intézmény tesztelte és tanusitotta az ISO EN 20957-1, EN 957-7 ipari el6irasnak
megfelelGen.

Elektromos hulladékok megsemmisitése (2002/96/EC WEEE direktiva):

Minden olyan terméket, mely elektromos és elektronikus berendezéseket
tartalmaz, meg kell jelolni. Ezek a termékek nem lehet hdaztartdsi hulladékként
kezelni és kidobni. A terméket a helyi jogszabalyoknak megfelel6en selejtezze le.

Akkumulatorok megsemmisitése (2006/66/EK direktiva):

Az elemeket meg kell jelolni és fel kell tiintetni a Hg, Cd vagy Pb vegyjeleket, ha
az elem a direktivdban és a mddositasaiban meghatdrozott értéknél nagyobb
mennyiség(i higanyt, kadmiumot vagy 6lmot tartalmaz. A termékekhez hasznalt
elemeket nem lehet haztartasi hulladékként kezelni és kidobni.

2011/65/EK direktiva: RoHS

Veszélyes anyagok elektromos berendezésekben valéd alkalmazdsanak
korlatozasa (RoHS).

71



Tisztelt Vasarlo,

gratuldlunk Onnek, hogy megvésarolta az otthoni ENERGETICS testedzd késziiléket. A jelen késziilék ugy
lett megszerkesztve, hogy kielégitse az On sziikségleteit és igényeit. Kérjiik, hogy a késziilék elsd
beszerelését, illetve elsé hasznalatat megel6z8en figyelmesen olvassa el a jelen utasitdsokat. Az On
izomfejlesztési késziilékének a helyes hasznalata céljabdl a jelen hasznalati utasitast, mint médszertani
Utmutatot, kérjuk, Grizze meg. Az utdlagos kérdések, tajékoztatdsok céljabdl készségesen dllunk a
rendelkezésére. A gyakorlasok soran nagyon sok sikert és kellemes id6toltést kivanunk.

Az On ENERGETICS - munkacsoportja

Termékbiztonsag
Az ENERGETICS termékek magas mindségi szinten vannak kivitelezve, és megfelelnek az eurdpai ISO EN
20957-1, EN 957-7 szabvany kdvetelményeinek.

Fontos biztonsagi elGirasok az 6sszes otthoni fitneszberendezéshez

e Ne szerelje 0ssze vagy m(ikodtesse ezt az otthoni fitneszberendezést a szabadban vagy nedves
helyen.

e Miel6tt megkezdi az edzést ezzel az otthoni fitneszberendezéssel, kérjik, figyelmesen olvassa el a
hasznalati utasitast.

e Kérjuk hogy gondosan Grizze meg a hasznalati utasitast, hogy az esetleges késGbbi javitasok,
alkatrész rendelések esetén ezt a dokumentumot sziikség esetén képes legyen felmutatni.

e Ajelen edz6késziilék nem alkalmas gydgykezelési célokra.

e Az edzés megkezdése el6tt beszéljen a kezel6orvosdval és kérjen tandcsot az optimalis
edzésprogramhoz.

e Figyelem: A helytelen és eltulzott edzés sériiléseket és egészség-karosodast okozhat. Ha nem érzi jél
magat azonnal hagyja abba az otthoni fitneszberendezés haszndlatat.

o Figyelem: Az edz6berendezés biztonsagi szintjét csak akkor lehet meg6rizni, ha rendszeresen
ellendrzi, hogy vannak- e rajta sériilések vagy kopasok.

e Kérjlk, tartsa be az edzési Utmutatéban |évé helyes edzésre vonatkozo tanacsokat.

e A testedzést csak az otthoni fitnesz berendezés szakszer( beszerelése, bedllitisa és figyelmes
ellenérzése utan végezze.

o Atestedzést mindig csak a bemelegités utan kezdje el.

e Csak a mellékelt eredeti ENERGETICS poétalkatrészeket haszndlja (lasd az alkatrészek listdjat).

e Gondosan tartsa be a szerelési utasitasokat.

e Szerelésre csak erre alkalmas szerszdmokat hasznaljon, és sziikség esetén kérjen segitséget.

e Az otthoni fitneszberendezést egyenes feliiletre kell allitani, amely kizarja a készllék elcsuszas
lehet&ségét, csokkenti a zajszintet és a rezgést.

e A padld vagy padloszényeg védelme érdekében helyezzen alatétet a termék ala.

o A beallithaté részeknél vizsgalja meg ezeknek a maximalis beallitasi pozicidit.

e Szorosan huzzon meg minden beallithatd alkatrészt, hogy megakadalyozza a hirtelen mozgdsukat az
edzés soran.

e Fz a termék felnSttek szdmadra készilt. Ugyeljen arra, hogy a gyermekek csak felnétt személy
jelenlétében haszndljak a berendezést.

e Ajelenlevéket figyelmeztesse az esetleges sériilési veszélyekre, pl. az edzés alatt mozgo részek altal
fenyegetd veszélyekre.

e Az otthoni fitneszberendezést ne haszndlja mezitldb vagy bé labbeliben.

e Ugyeljen a nem rogzitett vagy a mozgd részekre az otthoni fitneszberendezés 6sszeszerelése vagy
szétszerelése sordn.

72



Zajforrasok felderitése: Amennyiben szokatlan hangokat észlel, pl. surlédasok, kelepelés stb. ugy

probalja meg ezek okat megvizsgalni, és az esetleges javitast bizza szakemberre. A javitds elvégzéséig
tilos az otthoni fitneszberendezést hasznalni.

A késziiléket nem hasznalhatjak csokkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy értelmi képességii személyek (a

gyerekeket is beleértve), vagy akiknek nincs meg a tapasztalatuk és tudasuk ehhez; kivéve, ha a
biztonsagukért felel6s személy a hasznalatra megtanitja, vagy a haszndlat kdzben fellgyeli 6ket.

A gyerekekre mindig oda kell figyelni, nehogy jatsszanak a késziilékkel.

Az edzési teljesitmény bedllithatd az On edzés igényei szerint. ldsd a miveleteket.

¢

L
—

Ve

Ez a termék csak otthoni hasznalatra késziilt és a felhasznalé maximalis testtomege: lasd a
boritdn vagy a terméken |évé adattdblan.

FIGYELEM : A szivritmust ellen6rz6 rendszerek pontatlanok lehetnek. A tulzasba vitt edzés
stilyos sériilést vagy halalt okozhat. Amennyiben gyengének érzi magat, azonnal hagyja
abba az edzést.

A fitneszberendezés tisztitasa, tarolasa és karbantartasa

Fontos

.

2

Az otthoni fitneszberendezés gyakori tisztitdsa meghosszabbita a termék
élettartamat.

Egy otthoni fitneszberendezéshez valé sz6nyeg hasznalata javasolt a kdnnyebb
tisztitas érdekében.

Csak tiszta és megfelel§ cipbt viseljen.

Az otthoni fitneszberendezés tisztitasahoz haszndljon egy nedves rongyot, és
kerilje az agressziv hatasu tisztitészerek vagy olddszerek hasznalatat.

A szamitdgép meghibasodasanak elkeriilése érdekében tartsa tavol a folyadékoktdl
és a kdzvetlen napsugarzastol.

A korrézids hatasok csokkentése céljabodl az otthoni fitheszberendezést ne hasznalja
és ne tdrolja nedves kdrnyezetben.

Amennyiben a készlilék javitasra szorul, Iépjen kapcsolatba a viszonteladdval.

A meghibdsodott alkatrészeket azonnal cserélje ki és/vagy a késziiléket ne hasznalja
mindaddig, amig nem lesz megjavitva.

A javitashoz csak eredeti cserealkatrészeket hasznaljon.

ee ° ¢
. 30 .
Napi LT Havi
torolje le az izzadsag- Ellenérizze, hogy az  Osszes
cseppeket, melyek megrongalhatjak a Au: csatlakozas szorosanhuzott és o

készlléket, illetve hatranyosan allapotban vannak-e.
befolyasolhatjdk az otthoni fitness-
beren-dezés megfelel6 miikodését.

73



Checklist

HARDWARE PACKAGE

@ L #19 1pe % _ #20 1pc

#59 M8*15 4pcs

) (™)) | ——#40 1pc
\)) \—/ °

#61 M4*12 2pcs

#72 M6*10 2pcs

I}Mm - #62 M8*15 4pcs

Wy #68M8"15 8pcs

A~ o
() )—— #74 OD20*ID8.5"1.5 8pcs l #93 S5 fpe

J4SAN
————= ————————#094 S$13-17 1pc

74



Osszeszerelési Utmutatd

1. 1épés
— #40 1pc
- #59M8*15 4pcs
= #72M6*10 2pcs
59 ©)—#74 OD207ID8.5"1.5 4pcs
74 ﬁ(ﬁ- ) N g S #94 51317 1pc

MEGJEGYZES: Javasoljuk, hogy a termék dsszeszerelését 2 ember végezze.
Forditsa meg a csuszésint (3. sz.) és az Ulést (38. sz.) az abra szerint.

Csulsztassa az Ulést (38. sz.) a csuszoésinre (3. sz.). Rogzitse a végallas korlatozot (40. sz.)
2 lapos keresztfejes csavarral (72. sz.). Ezutan csatlakoztassa a hatsoé stabilizatort (2. sz.)
a csuszosinhez (3. sz.) 4 alatéttel (74. sz.) és 4 kuls6é hatszogfejli csavarral (59. sz.).
Csavarkulccsal hizza meg (94. sz.).

75




2. lépés

F> ——— #19 1pc
%"— #20 1pc

@ —#61 M4*12 2pes
S —#94 813-17 1pc

RoOgzitse a bal / jobb dekorativ sinburkolatot (19. és 20. sz.) 2 keresztfejes csavarral (61.
sz.) a csuszosinhez (3. sz.). Csavarkulccsal hizza meg (94. sz.).

76



3. lépés

D ";, /
) #62 M8*15 4pcs
#68 M8*15 4pcs
3 —| ‘0) #74 OD20*ID8.5*1.5 4pcs
e
: #93 S5 1pc

MEGJEGYZES: Helyezze az iilést (38. sz.) dsszeszerelés elétt a csiszosin (3. sz.) eliilsé
oldala elé, nehogy 6sszeszerelés kdzben lecsusszon. Rdgzitse a csuszosint (3. sz.) a
fékerethez (1. sz.) 4 alatéttel (74. sz.), 4 csavarral (68. sz.) és 4 slllyesztett csavarral (62.
sz.). Helyezze be el6szér félig mind a 8 csavart a lyukakba, majd hizza meg az
imbuszkulccsal (93. szam).

77



4. lépés

- #68 M8*15 4pcs |
L #93 S5 1pc >

Csatlakoztassa a csatlakozokabelt (99. sz.) az érzékel6 vezetékéhez (56. sz.).
Dugja az elilsé diszit6 burkolatot (26F. sz.) a fékereten 1évé lyukba (1. sz.).

Rogzitse a szamitdgép tamaszat/tartojat (54. sz.) a fékerethez, hizza meg 4 csavarral (68.
sz.).

78



A TARTALY FELTOLTESE ES KIURITESE

1. Tavolitsa el a télt6dugoét (50. sz) a tartaly fels6 burkolatabdl (24. sz.).

2. Atartaly vizzel valo feltdltéséhez lasd az A. abrat. Helyezze a tdlcsért (52. sz.) a tartalyba,
majd hasznaljon méréedényt, vagy kéziszivattyat (53. sz) és egy vodrot a tartaly
feltoltéséhez. A tartdly kivant vizszintjének beallitAsahoz/méréséhez hasznalja a tartaly
oldalan Iévé vizszintmérét.

3. A tartaly Uritéséhez lasd a B. abrat. Helyezzen egy vodrot az evez6gép mellé, és a
kéziszivattylval (53. szam) szivattylzza ki a vizet a tartalybdl a vodorbe.

4. Helyezze a helyére a t6ltédugot (50. sz) a tartaly felsé burkolatan (24. sz.). Tordlje le a
vazra kerilt vizet.

MEGJEGYZES

o A tartdly feltoltéséhez csak csapvizet hasznéljon. Adjon hozza 1 viztisztitd tablettat (1
csomag a csomagolas része). Soha ne hasznéljon medencekldrt vagy klértartalmu
fehéritt. Ez karositja a tartalyt, és érvényteleniti a jotallast.

e 6 havonta vagy szikség szerint adjon hozza egy viztisztitd tablettat. Ha a viz zavaros
marad, cserélje ki a tartalyban lévé vizet.

o Ne igya meg a tartaly vizét. Tavolitsa el a vizet, miutan kilritette a tartalybol.

VizZSzZINT

e Lasd: A. abra. A vizszintmér§ a tartaly oldalan talalhat6. A maximdlis toltési szint 6.
Soha ne toltse tul ezen a hatérértéken. Ha a tartalyt a max. szint félé tolti, a garancia
érvényét veszti.

o Az ellenallas a tartaly vizszintjétdl fligg. Az 1. vizszint a legkisebb ellenallast jelenti. Az
6. vizszint a legnagyobb ellenallast jelenti.

79



BEALLITASI UTMUTATO

80

A pedalheveder allithatd és személyre
szabhat6, hogy illeszkedjen a felhasznalo
labméretéhez.

A pedalheveder beallitasdhoz tavolitsa el a
heveder tép6zaras végét az anyag oldalarol,
huzza felfelé, majd balra.

Miutan eltavolitotta, névelheti a pedalheveder
nyildsat, ha az anyag végét jobbra huzza.

A GEP MOZGATASA

A gép mozgatdsahoz emelje fel a hatsé
tamaszt (2. sz.), mig az elllsé stabilizatoron
lévé mozgatd kerekek (18. sz.) elérik a talajt.
A talajra tamaszkodd kerekekkel a gépet
kénnyedén a kivant helyre szallithatja.

A GEP SZINTBE ALLITASA

A szintezéshez allitsa be a hatso stabilizator
(2. sz.) alatti beallité gombot (23. sz.).



FIGYELEM!

A mozg06 alkatrészek, példaul az ulés, sérilést okozhatnak. Hasznalat kozben kezét tartsa
tavol a csuszosintol!

TAROLASI UTMUTATO

e N[

FIGYELEM!

C FIGYELEM!
I_Elaﬁzﬁr helyezze az Felhiviuk figyelmét, hogy
ulest [38. sz.) amikor a sint (3. sz.) fenn

a csiszosin (3. sz.)
elilsd oldala alé,
kilénben lecsiszk,
mikor megemeli az

tartja, a feje megérinthet
a hatso tamaszt (2. sz.).

evezipadot!
N
38
_—
1]
H“H‘”“H..

f/’i_gy hasznalaton kivil, flliggﬁlaga;\\
helyzetben helytakarékosan
tarolhatja az evezdpadot Az
evezipad figgdleges helyzetbe
emeléséhez haszndlja a hatsd
stabilizatort (2. szam).

Ha az evezrdpadot egy hdnapnal
hosszabb ideig nem hasznalja,

\f tarolds eldtt dritse ki a tartakdt. j

KESZULJON FEL AZ EDZESRE

Edzés elbtt toltsdn vizet a tartalyba. A vizszint 6. szintre feltdltéséhez javasoljuk, hogy figyelje
a tartalyon talalhatd VIZSZINT jelzést, amely a maximalis huzderét nyujtia a felhasznalok
szamara. Ha viz a maximdlis 6.t6ltottségi szintig van feltdltve, akkor az edzéshez valassza a
szamitogeép L6 jelzését.

81



A szamitdégép hasznalati utasitasa

energetics

BEKAPCSOLAS
A teljes LCD kijelz6 az elemek behelyezése utan 2 masodperccel jelenik meg. Az LCD kijelzén
megjelenik az L6 alapértelmezett beallitas. Amennyiben a tartalyba toltott viz a 6. szinten all, akkor

csak nyomja meg az ENTER gombot a megerdsitéshez és készenléti izemmaodba lépéshez. L1

és L6 kozott valaszthat < > agy, hogy megnyomja a kivalasztott vizszintet, majd nyomja

meg az ENTER billenty(it a megerdsitéshez és készenléti modba lIépéshez.

A NYOMOGOMBOK KEZELESE

RECOVERY/REGENERACIO Ezt a gombot megnyomva ellendrizheti a pulzus helyreallasat
60 masodpercig, de a felhasznalénak mellkasi ovet kell
viselnie, hogy a készilék érzékelje a pulzusjelet.

RESET/VISSZAALLITAS 1. Nyomija meg a gombot, hogy visszatérjen az elére beallitott
értékhez paraméter-beallitdsi médban, majd nyomja meg
ismét, hogy visszatérjen a programvalasztashoz.

2. Nyomja meg a gombot, hogy visszatérien készenléti
allapotba stop médban.
3. Tartsa lenyomva 2 masodpercig, a szamitdégép Ujraindul.

START/STOP Nyomja meg az edzés inditdsahoz vagy a ledllitashoz.

ENTER 1. A programvalasztas jovahagyasa.
2. Er6sitse meg a paraméter bedllitasat, és Iépjen a
kovetkez6 paraméterbeallitasra.
3. Edzés soran nyomja meg a funkcidérték kijelzd valtasahoz.

82



1. Bedllitott paraméter névelése
n 2. Valassza ki a programot (QUICK, STANDARD,
TARGET SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS.
CUSTOM. RACE)
1. Bedllitott paraméter csokkentése.
n 2. Valassza ki a programot (QUICK, STANDARD.,
TARGET SINGLE. TARGET INTERVALS.
CUSTOM. RACE)

Megjegyzés : Nyomja megm a funkcio értékének megjelenitéséhez a nagy kdzponti
kijelz6ablakban

Alapértelmezett Novekedés Bedllitasi Kijelzési

Csokkenés tartomany tartoméany

TIME (1d6) 0:00 +/-1 0:00~99:00 0:00 ~ 99:59

DISTANCE 0 +/-100 0 ~ 99900 0 ~ 99999

(Tavolséag)

CSAPASSZAM 0 +/-10 0~ 99990 0 ~ 99999

CALORIES 0 +/-10 0 ~9990 0~ 9999

(KALORIA)

Megjegyzés: Az IDO és a TAVOLSAG nem 4dllithatoak egyszerre, vélassza ki az egyiket a
beallitashoz.

FUNKCIOLEIRAS

TIME (1d6): Az edzés idejét mutatja.

TIME/500M: Az atlagos 500 méteres id6 automatikusan megjelenik és folyamatosan frissuil.
SPM: Percenkénti csapasszam.

DISTANCE (Téavolsag): Az edzés soran megtett tavolsagot jelzi.
CSAPASSZAM: Az aktudlis csapasszamot jelzi.

OSSZESITETT CSAPASSZAM: Osszegzi az 6sszesitett csapasszamot.
CALORIES (Kaldria): Az elfogyasztott kaldriat jelzi.

PULSE (Pulzus): A felhasznal6 edzés alatti pulzusat jelzi.

HUZOERO: Az aktuélis huzderét jelzi.

WATT: Az aktualis wattot jelzi.

A+: Az id6, kaldria, watt és az impulzus atlagos funkcioértékét jeleniti meg.
HOGY KELL HASZNALNI

Bekapcsolas

A teljes LCD kijelz6 az elemek behelyezése utan 2 masodperccel jelenik meg. Az LCD kijelzén
megjelenik az L6 alapértelmezett beallitas. Amennyiben a tartalyba téltott viz a 6. szinten all,
akkor csak nyomja meg az ENTER gombot a megerdsitéshez és készenléti Gzemmddba

83




lépéshez. L1 és L6 kozott valaszthat :-: Ggy, hogy megnyomija a kivéalasztott, On altal
betdltott vizszintet, majd nyomja meg az ENTER billenty(it a megerdsitéshez és készenléti
maodba Iépéshez.

A felhaszndlé barmelyik gombot megnyomhatia a méré aktivalasahoz, az edzés
megkezdéséhez.

PROGRAM

A szamitégépen 6 program talalhaté: , QUICK START (gyorsinditas), STANDARD (standard),
TARGET SINGLE (egy cél), TARGET INTERVAL (cél intervallum), CUSTOM (egyéni) és
RACE (verseny).

1.QUICK START : Nyomja meg a M= gombot a QUICK START (gyors inditas)
kivalasztasahoz, majd nyomja meg a START / STOP gombot az edzés elinditasahoz.

1-1. A funkci6 értékének edzés alatti atvaltasahoz a nagy k6zépsé kijelzére, nyomja meg az
ENTER gombot.

1-2. A programprofilnak 16 oszlopa van, minden oszlop 100 méterrel egyenlé.

2.STANDARD (standard) : Nyomja meg a mgombot a STANDARD program

valasztasahoz, ezutdn nyomja meg az ENTER és < > gombot, hogy egyet kivalasszon
az 6t edzés médbol: 1) 2000m, 2) 5000m, 3) 10000m, 4) 30:00, 5) 500m/1:00.

Ezutan nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés inditAsahoz. A kivalasztott funkcié
értéke visszaszamlal, a tébbi funkcio értéke felfelé szamlal. A készenléti allapotba vald
visszatéréshez nyomja vissza a RESET gombot, mely hatasara az el6ére beallitott funkcio
értéke nullara csokken.

3.TARGET SINGLE (egy cél) : Nyomja meg a Il=d gombot a TARGET SINGLE (egy

cél) program valasztasahoz, ezutan nyomja meg az ENTER és < > gombot, hogy egyet
kivalasszon az négy Single bedllitas kdzul: 1) Time-ldé, 2) Distance-Tavolsag. 3) Calories-
Kaloria. 4) Pulse-Pulzus. Ezutan a megerdsitéshez nyomja meg az ENTER gombot, majd a

< > gombot a célérték beallitAsahoz. Ezutdn nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az
edzés inditadsahoz.

1) Time (Id6): Az 1 ~ 99 perc célidd beallithatd az edzés kdzbeni visszaszamlalasra.

2) Distance (Tavolsag): A 100 ~ 99900 méter céltavolsag beallithaté az edzés kozbeni
visszaszamlalasra.

3) Kaloria: A 100 ~ 9990 célkaldria bedllithaté a az edzés kdzbeni visszaszamlalasra.

4) Pulse (Pulzus) A célzott pulzusszam 90 - 200 szivverés/perc értékre allithatdé be. Sipolni
fog, ha a pulzus magasabb, mint a megcélzott pulzusszdm. A felhasznalénak mellkasi 6vet
kell viselnie ehhez a programhoz.

84



4. TARGET INTERVALS (cél intervallumok) : Nyomja meg a < > gombot a TARGET
INTERVALS (cél intervallumok) program valasztasahoz, ezutan nyomja meg az ENTER és

< > gombot, hogy egyet kivalasszon az harom intervallumbeallitds méd kozil: 1) Time-
Id6. 2) Distance-Tavolsag. 3) VAaltozo intervallumok. Ezutdn a megerésitéshez nyomja meg

az ENTER gombot, majd a < > gombot a célérték bedllitAsahoz. Ezutan nyomja meg a
START/STOP gombot az edzés inditdsahoz.

1) Time (Id6): A mgombbal allitsa be az edzési id6t, nyomja meg az ENTER-t a
megerdsitéshez, majd allitsa be a REST TIME opci6t. Nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot
az edzés megkezdéséhez.

2) Distance (Tavolsag): A < > gombbal allitsa be az edzési tavolsagot, nyomja meg az
ENTER-t a meger8sitéshez, majd allitsa be a REST TIME opciét. Nyomja meg a
START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez.

3) Véltozé intervallumok: A mgombbal allitsa be az edzési id6t, nyomja meg az
ENTER-t a megerésitéshez, majd allitsa be az edzési tavolsagot. Nyomja meg az ENTER-t a
megerdésitéshez, allitsa be a REST TIME opciét, majd nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot
az edzés megkezdéséhez.

5.CUSTOM (egyéni) : Nyomja meg a < > gombot a CUSTOM (sajat) kivalasztasahoz,

majd nyomja meg az ENTER gombot és mgombot, a négy CUSTOM (sajat) mod
egyikének kivalasztasahoz:1) V:30/:30R, 2) V1:00/1:00R...7. 3) V2000m/3:00R...4, 4)
V1:40/:20R. Ezutdn nyomja meg a START/STOP gombot az edzés megkezdéséhez.

1) V :30/:30R : Edzés 30 masodperc, Pihenés 30 masodperc.
2) V1:00/1:00R...7 : Edzés egy perc, Pihenés egy perc, Ismétlés 7-szer.
3) V2000m/3:00R...4 : Edzés 2000m, Pihenés harom perc, Ismétlés 4-szer.

4) V1:40/:20R : Edzés egy perc negyven masodperc, Pihenés 20 masodperc, Ismétlés 9-
szer.

6.RACE (verseny) : Nyomja meg am gombot a RACE (verseny) kivalasztasahoz,

nyomja meg az ENTER-t a megerésitéshez, majd nyomja meg am gombot az L1~L15
kivalasztasahoz. Nyomja meg az ENTER-t a meger6sitéshez, és Iépjen a DISTANCE

(tavolsag) ablakra, amely villogni fog. Ezutan a tavolsag beallitAsdhoz nyomja meg am
gombot. Ezutan nyomja meg a START gombot az edzés inditasahoz.

A dot matrix az U (felhasznalé) és a PC grafikat fogja mutatni, hogy versenyezzenek
egymassal. (Ez azt jelenti, hogy a felhasznal6 a szamitogéppel fog versenyezni)

Amint a szamit6gép vagy a felhasznald eléri az edzés végét, a szamitogép leall. A dot matrix
mutatja, hogy a PC vagy a USER (felhasznal6) nyerte a versenyt. A USER (felhasznald) a
START/STOP gomb ismételt megnyomaséval UGjraindithatja ugyanazt a RACE (verseny)
programot.

A RACE (verseny) programban csak a DISTANCE (tavolsag) allithat6. A TIME/S00M rogzitett,
és az L1-L15 alapértelmezett id6bedllitasa az aldbbiak szerint torténik. Az alabbiakban
referenciaként példa a RACE (verseny) programra.

85



L1 8:00 L6 5:30 L11 3:00
L2 7:30 L7 5:00 L12 2:30
L3 7:00 L8 4:30 L13 2:00
L4 6:30 L9 4:00 L14 1:30
L5 6:00 L10 3:30 L15 1:00

RACE

mode

DIST

set

EENEEEEEEEEEEEEE
EE. N

1 | L4 ]
SEEEEEEEEEEEEEEN
P EEL N

cumr ]
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE

7.RECOVERY/REGENERACIO :

1) Ez a mérdkészulék 5,3 KHZ-es mellkasi 6vvel mikddik (nem tartozék). Miutan edzett egy
ideig, tartsa magan a mellkasi 6vet, és nyomja meg a ,RECOVERY” (regeneracid) gombot.
Minden funkcio kijelzése megall a ,TIME” (1d8) kivételével, ami 00:60-t6l elkezd

visszaszamolni 00:00-ig.

2) A képerny6 F1, F2 vagy F6 formaban megjeleniti a pulzus regeneracidjanak allapotat.

3) Az F1 kiemelkedd. Az F6 gyenge. A felhasznal6 folytathatja az edzést a pulzus

regeneracios allapotanak javitasa érdekében. (Nyomja meg Ujra a RECOVERY gombot a
féképernybhoz vald visszatéréshez.)

86




KIJELZO

TIME (id6) ablak: Megjeleniti a TIME és TIME/500M A+ adatokat.

SPM ablak Megjeleniti az SPM-et és aktualis huzéerét.

DISTANCE Megjeleniti az edzés sordn megtett tavolsagot.

(tavolsag) ablak

STROKE Megijeleniti a STROKES (csapasszam) és TOTAL STROKES

(csapasszam) ablak  (Osszesitett csapasszam) értékét.

CALORIES (kal6ria) Megjeleniti a CALORIES (kal6ria) és WATT A+ értékeket.
ablak

PULSE (pulzus) Megjeleniti a PULSE A+ értékeét.
ablak

Az egyes funkciok attekintéséhez az edzés megkezdése utan nyomja meg a < >
gombot, hogy belépjen a 6 kis ablak egyikébe, példaul az SPM ablakba, és ugyanaz az érték
megjelenik a kbézponti nagy LCD-n is, majd nyomja meg az ENTER gombot az SPM és a Drag
Force (huzoerd) interaktiv megjelenitéséhez.

MEGJEGYZES

1. A mérdkészilék az edzés befejezése utan 4 perccel alvd Gizemmaddba Iép, és az Osszes
érték automatikusan nullara all vissza, kivéve a TOTAL STROKES (6sszesitett csapasszam)
értéket. Az edzés megkezdésehez Ujra megnyomhatja a Start/Stop gombot, vagy barmelyik
gomb megnyomasaval felébresztheti a szamitégépet.

2. Amennyiben a képernyé nem megfeleléen mikodik, kérjik helyezze be Ujra az elemeket,
és 15 mp mulva prébalja Ujra.
3. Elemek tipusa: 1,5V UM-3 vagy AA (2DB). A berendezés leselejtezéséhez

az elemeket el kell tavolitani a készulékbdl, és biztonsagosan kell megsemmisiteni.

4. Az elektromos késziilékeket ne selejtezze kommunalis hulladékként, adja le kiilon
gydjtéhelyen.

5. A rendelkezésre all6 gyUjtési rendszerekkel kapcsolatos informaciokért vegye fel a
kapcsolatot a helyi 6nkormanyzattal.

6. Ha az elektromos készilékeket hulladéklerakékban helyezik el, veszélyes anyagok
szivaroghatnak

a talajvizbe, és az élelmiszerlancba kerlilve karositjak egészségét és kdrnyezetét.

7. Ha a régi készlléket Ujra cseréli, a kiskereskedd torvényi kotelessége a régi készlléket
legaldbb megsemmisités céljabdl ingyen visszavenni.

87



Exploded drawing

88



Partlist

No. | Description Qty | No. | Description Qty
1 | Main Frame 1 51 | Skid Pad Rubber, black 2
2 | Rear stabilizer 1 52 | Funnel 1
3 | Slide rail 1 53 | Pumping Siphon 1
4 | Handlebar 1 54 | Computer TZ-8138 1
5 | Spring fixed plate 1 55 | Magnet @8*3 2
6 | Seat carriage 2 56 | Square Sensor Wire 1
7 | Sensor stand L 1 57 | Cross Screw ST3*10 4
8 | Sensor stand R 1 58 | Flat Cross Screw M4*12 6
9 | Support for computer 1 59 | Outer Hex Screw M8*15 5
10 | Tank plate 1 60 | Bolt M8*140 2
11 | Support plate 1 61 | Cross Screw M4*12 8
12 | Plastic impeller 1 62 | Flat Cross M8*15 12
13 | Impeller shaft 40gr. 1 63 | Bolt M8*45 2
14 | Belt wheel shaft @10*64*M6 1 64 | Bolt M10*50 2
15 | Belt wheel POM, Black 1 65 | Screw M6*15 24
16 | Guide roller POM, Black 2 66 | Bolt M8*65 1
17 | Guide roller spacer ABS, Black 2 67 | Cross Screw M5*15 8
18 | Moving Wheel PP, Black 2 68 | Screw M8*15 8
19 Left Decorative Cover for Rail > | 69 | Cross Screw M6*15 6

PP, Black

20 E:Dghé Ilzili:orative Cover for Rail > | 70 | Bolt M8*145 1
21 | Oval plug PP, Black 2 71 | Adjust Bolt M6*30 2
22 | Rail End Cap PP, Black 1 72 | Flat Cross Screw M6*10 4
23 | Adjust Knob Black 2 73 | Washer OD25*ID8.5* 2.0 1
24 | Upper Tank PC 1 74 | Washer OD20*ID8.5* 1.5 14
25 | Lower Tank PC 1 75 | Washer OD12*ID6.5* 1.5 2
26

F/ | Decorate Cover HIPS, Black 1 76 | Cross Screw ST5*10 4

89




Belt wheel spacer ¢ 16* ¢

27 | Handlebar Seat TPR, Black 1 77 10.2%4 2
28 | Pedal Ca PP, Black 2 78 | Meter Adjustment Knob ABS 1
29 | Pedal Support PP, Black 2 79 | Nylon Nut M10 2
30 | Bearing Seat POM, Black 1 80 | Nylon Nut M8 3
31 | Mesh Belt Wheel POM, Black 1 81 | Nylon Nut M6 4
32 Axle for Volute Spring POM, 1 82 | Nylon Nut M5 4
Black

33 EgiiOf Volute Spring POM, 1 | 83 | Screw M3*22 12
34 | PC Board PC 1 84 | Stainless Washer M3 24
35 | Outer PC Board PC 1 85 | Nylon Nut M3 12
36 nggc;(rjicl);Mesh Belt Wheel 1 86 | Main Frame Plate 1
37 | Pedal Strap 2 87 | CClip ¢20 1
38 | Seat PU, Black 1 88 | Bushing PP, Black 4
39 | Seat Roller POM, Black 3 89 | EVA For Rall 2
40 | Limit Pad Rubber, black 2 | 90 (S)%af;;fl’g:.e;flzo"er 6
41 | Bearing 6082Z 6 91 | Roller tube ABS, Black 3
42 | Bearing 6000ZZ 6 92 | O-Shaped Ring Rubber, black 1
43 | One-way Bearing HF2016 1 93 | Allen Wrench S5 1
44 | Steel Sleeve ¢ 35* ¢ 26*18 1 94 | Spanner S13-17 1
45 | Bearing 61904Z2Z 3 95 | Storage Pad PVC 2
46 | Bearing 6190527 1 96 | Aluminum Rall 2
47 | Volute Spring 5M 1 97 | Hex Nut M10 2
48 ;L;t;ﬁer Sealing Ring Rubber, 1 98 | Cross Screw M5*10 4
49 | Seal 1 99 | Connection Wire

50 Fill Plug Rubber, black 1 100 Arc Nut M8 3

90




EN TECHNICAL SERVICE: In case you are experiencing technical problems or you need technical
advice, please contact your INTERSPORT retailer where the product was purchased.

In case your local INTERSPORT retailer is unable to assist you, please refer to the list below to
find a service provider in your country:

DE TECHNISCHER SERVICE: Im Falle eines technischen Problemes oder sollten Sie technische
Beratung benotigen kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren INTERSPORT-Handler, bei dem Sie das Gerat
gekauft haben.

Falls Thr INTERSPORT-Handler Ihnen nicht weiterhelfen kann, finden Sie weitere
Ansprechpartner lhres Landes in der unten aufgefiihrten Liste:

Cz TECHNICKY SERVIS: V pripadé technickych probleml nebo pokud potiebujete technickou
radu, kontaktujte maloprodejce INTERSPORT v misté, kde jste vyrobek zakoupili.

Pokud neni mistni prodejce INTERSPORT schopen vam pomoci, vyhledejte poskytovatele
sluZzeb ve sve zemi podle seznamu uvedeneho dale:

SK TECHNICKY SERVIS: Ak mate technicke problemy alebo potrebujete technicku radu, obratte
sa na predajcu INTERSPORT, u ktoreho ste vyrobok kupili.

Ak vam miestny predajca INTERSPORT nie je schopny pomoct, pozrite si nasledujuci zoznam,
v ktorom najdete poskytovatela servisu vo vasej krajine:

HU MUSZAKI SEGITSEG: Ha miszaki problemat tapasztal vagy technikusi tanacsra van szuksege,
vegye fel a kapcsolatot azzal az INTERSPORT szakuzlettel, ahol a termeket vasarolta.

Ha a helyi INTERSPORT szakuzletben nem tudnak segiteni, az alabb talalhato listan keressen
szolgaltatot a sajat orszagaban:

INTERSPORT Austria INTERSPORT Germany

INTERSPORT Austria Gesellschaft mbH INTERSPORT Austria Gesellschaft mbH.

Flugplatzstrasse 10 Flugplatzstrasse 10

4600 Wels 4600 Wels

Austria Austria

Phone: + 43 7242 2330 Phone: +49 7131 288 8000

www.intersport.at www.intersport.at

hotline@energetics.at hotline@energetics.at

INTERSPORT Austria / Czech Republic INTERSPORT Austria / Slovakia

INTERSPORT CR s.r.0. INTERSPORT SK s.r.o.

Na Strzi 1702/65 Roznavska 12

140 62 Praha 4 82104 Bratislava

Czech Republic Slovakia

Phone: + 42 284 683 695 Phone: + 42 800 500 855

Fax: + 42 284 683 431 www.intersport.sk

www.intersport.cz headoffice@intersport.sk

intersport@intersport.cz

INTERSPORT Austria / Hungary

IS Sport BT

Kinizsi u. 5/a
2040 Budaors

Hungary

Phone: + 36 234 287 25
Fax: + 36 234 287 26
www.intersport.hu
headoffice@intersport.hu

91



